29

woUSlag
W Y,

““M”Q
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING
12:00 P.M., Wednesday, November 29, 2017
GHURA’s Main Office
\0’? 1* floor, Conference Room, Sinajana
*19¢2° AGENDA

%10y P

V.

VI.

VII.

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS BOARD MINUTES - November 08, 2017

CORRESPONDENCE AND REPORTS PAGE(s)

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

1. Resolution NO. FY2018-007 ......cccccereeueermeeremmremssssssssessssssnsessssssessassseas 1-4
approving the Fiscal Year 2018 Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher

Program utility allowance schedule

2. Resolution No. FY2018-008 .. 5
approving the Fiscal Year 2018 Sectlon 8 Housmg Chou:e Voucher
Program and reasonable accommodations payment standards

3. Request for additional credit award ............ 6-7
Low Income Housing Tax Credits [LIHTC] Vllla Del Mar LLC

4. Intent to award, IFB#GHURA-10-12-2017-TRAN .evvovveveeeees oo 8-17
Upgrade of kitchen and bathroom on 6-units at Guma Trankilidat
in Tumon

5. Intent to award .......cccceeeveeen 18 -27
Top coating of roofs and exterlor pamtmg
of GHURA's elderly units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo and Talofofo

6. Construction of the Sinajana Central Police Precinct Project ...... 28-38

GENERAL DISCUSSION /| ANNOUNCEMENTS
1. Astumbo 5-homes groundbreaking - December 5, 2017

2. Next proposed scheduled Board Meetings - December 15t and 29th

ADJOURNMENT



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING
12:00 p.m., November 29, 2017

GHURA Main Office, 15t floor conference room
Sinajana, Guam
MINUTES
After notice was duly and timely given pursuant to the Open Government Law of Guam and
the Bylaws of the Authority, the Board of Commissioners’ regular scheduled meeting of
November 29, 2017 at 12:00 p.m. at the GHURA Sinajana Main Office, 1St Floor
Conference Room was conducted.

L. ATTENDANCE, QUORUM, AND CALL TO ORDER

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: George A. Santos, Chairman
Thomas E. B. Borja, Vice-Chairman
George F. Pereda, Member
Joseph M. Leon Guerrero, Resident Commissioner

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: Carl V. Dominguez, Member (excused)
Eliza U. Paulino, Member (excused)

LEGAL COUNSEL: Anthony Perez

MANAGEMENT & STAFF: Michael J. Duenas, Executive Director
Pedro A. Leon Guerrero, Deputy Director
Melinda Taitano, Special Assistant
Albert Santos, AE Manager
Katherine Taitano, Chief Planner
Norma San Nicolas, S8 Administrator

PUBLIC: Jason Ralston (Summer Town)
Manuela Cruz (Summer Town)

Meeting was called to order at 12:00 p.m. by Chairman Santos who acknowledged the
presence of the above attendees. The Chairman then indicated that the minimum
number of Commissioners required for a quorum was present and that the meeting
could proceed.

R ——

GHURA Board of Commissioners
Minutes of November 29, 2017 Page 1 of 8



Minute
No.

Ref.
No.

Approval of Previous Board Meeting

Action
By:

299/17

300/17

Chairman Santos called for a motion to
be made on the approval of the Minutes
for the previous Board Meeting on
November 08, 2017.

After review and further discussion
by the Board Members, a motion was
made by Resident Commissioner
Leon Guerrero and seconded by
Vice Chairman Borja to approve the
Board Minutes of November 08,
2017 as submitted.

Minute
No.

Ref.
No.

NEW BUSINESS ITEMS

Action
By:

301/17

302/17

Resolution No. FY2018-007 approving
the Fiscal Year 2018 Section 8
Housing Choice Voucher Program
utility allowance schedule

Ms. Norma San Nicolas stated that she is
required to update the utility allowance
and the payment standards annually, if
there is an increase of 10 percent or
more on the rates. Referring to the
schedule, the electricity is the only utility
that has changed this year with an
increase of 17 percent.

A motion was made by Vice Chairman
Borja and seconded by Commissioner
Pereda to approve Resolution No.
FY2018-007, approving the Fiscal
Year 2018 Section 8 Housing Choice
Voucher Program utility allowance
schedule. Without further discussion
or objection, the motion was
approved.

Norma
San Nicolas

e ——

GHURA Board of Commissioners
Minutes of November 29, 2017

Page 2 of 8




Minute
No.

Ref.
No.

NEW BUSINESS ITEMS

Action
By:

305/17

306/17

Request for additional credit award,
Low Income Housing Tax Credit
(LIHTC), Summer Town Estates III, DE,
LLP

Ms. Katherine Taitano stated they
received a request from the developers
of the Summer Town Estates III project
for an additional allocation of credits in
the amount of $554,000.00.

The main justification is that their
original expectations of 93 cents on a
dollar for their LIHTC decreased to 83
cents. This and other factors have
caused a gap in their funding. They also
had an increase with the cost of
construction. A resubmission of the full
project budget was requested for review
and evaluation. Based on the staff
analysis, and discussions with the
developer, the requested amount is in
line and warranted. The developers will
be covering the remaining shortfall with
their developer’s fee. The completion
date for this project will be at the end of
20109.

A motion was made by Vice Chairman
Borja and seconded by Resident
Commissioner Leon Guerrero to
approve the Request for additional
credit award, Low Income Housing
Tax Credit (LIHTC), Summer Town
Estates III, LLC in the amount of
$554,000.00. Without further
discussion or objection, the motion
was approved.

Katherine
Taitano

GHURA Board of Commissioners
Minutes of November 29, 2017

Page 4 of 8




Minute
No.

Ref.
No.

NEW BUSINESS ITEMS

Action
By:

303/17

304/17

Resolution No. FY2018-008,
approving the Fiscal Year 2018
Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher
Program and reasonable
accommodations payment standards

Ms. Norma San Nicolas stated that this
is the payment standard used to
establish how much rental assistance is
provided to the families. The payment
standard table is determined by the
Fair Market Rent, adjusting it
accordingly to reflect the rental market
on Guam. Based on Section 8’s budget
and the going rate in the economy, the
payment standards are set between
103 and 110 percent of the Fair Market
Rent. In addition, there’s a payment
standards table set for reasonable
accommodations which is used for
those families with persons with
disability set at 120 percent across the
board which is allowable without
permission by HUD as per the
regulation.

A motion was made by Resident
Commissioner Leon Guerrero and
seconded by Commissioner Pereda
to approve Resolution No. FY2018-
008, approving the Fiscal Year 2018
Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher

Program and reasonable
accommodations payment
standards. Without further

discussion or objection, the motion
was approved.

Norma
San Nicolas

#

GHURA Board of Commissioners
Minutes of November 29, 2017

Page 3 of 8




Minute Ref. Action
No. No. NEW BUSINESS ITEMS By:
307/17 Intent to award, IFB#GHURA-10-12- Albert
2017-TRAN, Upgrade of kitchens and Santos

bathrooms on 6-units at Guma
Trankilidat in Tumon

Director Duenas stated that we are
implementing  the  Capital Need
Assessment for Guma Trankilidat, we
completed the exterior painting and the
roof repair last year, and this year we are
looking at upgrading the kitchens and
bathrooms in 6 of the 49 units. Mr. Albert
Santos will explain in details.

Mr. Albert Santos stated that every year
based on the CNA, we identify the different
types of projects to be addressed. The
upgrade of the kitchens and bathrooms
will continue annually until all 50 units at
Guma Trankilidat is completed.

The project is to upgrade 6 units starting
with the Manager’s unit and then 5 units
requiring the most immediate renovation.

9 contractors picked up bid packets in
which 7 submitted bids. The lowest bid
came from Genesis Tech which is also way
below the government’s estimate. Mr. A.
Santos met with them to go over the scope
of work and costing. Genesis Tech has
done prior projects with GHURA and did a
great job at meeting the contract
requirements and delivery dates.
Therefore, they are requesting the Board
to approve a contract with Genesis Tech in
the amount of $84,300.00 for the upgrade
of the kitchens and bathrooms for 6-units
at Guma Trankilidat.

GHURA Board of Commissioners
Minutes of November 29, 2017

Page 5 of 8




Minute
No.

Ref.
No.

NEW BUSINESS ITEMS

Action
By:

308/17

A motion was made by Resident
Commissioner Leon Guerrero and
seconded by Commissioner Pereda to
approve a contract with Genesis Tech
for base bid item #1 in the amount of
$84,300.00 for the Upgrade of kitchens
and bathrooms on 6-units at Guma
Trankilidat in Tumon. Without further
discussion or objection, the motion was
approved.

309/17

Intent to award, Top coating of roofs
and exterior painting of GHURA's
elderly units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo,
and Talofofo

Mr. Albert Santos stated that this project
includes water blasting, top coating of
roofs, and painting of the exteriors of all
elderly units. This will assist in reducing
heat in the unit and to increase the value
of the units.

13 contractors picked up bid packets of
which 9 submitted bids. The lowest bid
was from Alcast Paint. However, they did
not meet all the requirements. The second
lowest bid was from Asia Pacific and was
below the government’s estimate. Asia
Pacific also did prior projects for GHURA
and has a good reputation. Based on the
review, they are requesting the Board to
approve a contract with Asia Pacific for
the roof coating and exterior painting of
GHURA'’s elderly units in the amount of
$263,436.00.

Albert
Santos

m

GHURA Board of Commissioners
Minutes of November 29, 2017

Page 6 of 8




Minute
No.

Ref.

No.

NEW BUSINESS ITEMS

Action
By:

310/17

A motion was made by Resident
Commissioner Leon Guerrero and
seconded by Commissioner Pereda to
approve a contract with Asia Pacific
International for base bid item #1 in
the amount of $263,436.00 for the
coating of roofs and exterior painting
for all 82 GHURA'’s elderly units in Agat,
Dededo, Merizo, and Talofofo. Without
further discussion or objection, the
motion was approved.

311/17

Construction of the Sinajana Central
Police Precinct

Mr. Albert Santos presented the Board
with the current issue at the construction
site of the Sinajana Central Police Precinct.
The soil engineer requested to conduct
soil boring every 15 feet on center
However to reduce costs, we decreased it
more than half, coming up with 33
borings. After doing more than half of the
borings, trash, soft soil or sand, and silt
was discovered. It wasn’t seen during the
initial soil testing due to the soil testing
was not done in areas covered by concrete
slabs. The existing concrete slab that was
there is where the bulk of the new
building is to be built and where most of
the debris is. The biggest concern is that
over time, the trash will deteriorate and
the silt will wash away eventually causing
the building to sink.

Several options are being considered and-{
we are requesting the contractor to|

submit their estimates for each option.
One option is to rotate the building and
flipped it away from where all the major
findings are. The second option is to do
additional boring to be done. The third
option is to do a mat foundation with

Albert
Santos

GHURA Board of Commissioners
Minutes of November 29, 2017

Page 7 of 8




Minute Ref. Action
No. No. NEW BUSINESS ITEMS By:
311/17 metal pilings in place. The fourth option is
(continuation) to remove the trash and silt out and re-
compact the soil.
More assessment is being done to avoid
any risks. The Board will be notified of the
final cost and recommendation to move
forward. In the meantime, the contractor
is instructed to work around the issue,
doing other things such as the waste line,
water line, and the generator building.
i Ref. i
M:::te i General Discussion / fetion
: No. Announcements By
312/17 RIBBON CUTTING - Astumbo 5
homes scheduled for Tuesday,
December 5,2017 @ 11 a.m.
313/17 Next Proposed Scheduled Meeting:
Friday, December 15t
Thursday, December 28t
314/17 ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business before the Board, a motion
was made by Vice Chairman Borja and Seconded by Resident
Commissioner Leon Guerrero, which was unanimously agreed
upon, to adjourn the meeting. The meeting was adjourned at
1:13 p.m. /
(SEAL) / V///xﬂé—//
e R0

MICHAEL J. DUENAS
Board Secretary/Executive Director

GHURA Board of Commissioners
Minutes of November 29, 2017 Page 8 of 8




GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION NO. FY2018-007

Moved by: THOMAS BORJA Seconded by: GEORGE PEREDA

RESOLUTIONS APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 SECTION 8 HOUSING CHOICE
VOUCHER PROGRAM UTILITY ALLOWANCE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 982.517 the Authority is required to maintain a utility
allowance schedule for all tenant-paid utilities under the Section 8 Housing

Choice Voucher Program;

WHEREAS, the requisite of the regulation is the Utility Allowance Schedule must be reviewed
annually and revised to reflect changes of ten percent (10%) or more of any
utility rate from the last revised schedule;

WHEREAS, 24 CFR 982.517 (d) requires the Authority to use the appropriate Utility
allowance for the actual unit size of each dwelling unit leased by the participant
family under the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program;

WHEREAS, The Authority’s timely maintenance and implementation of the Utility Allowance
Schedule impacts the Authority’s performance under the Section Eight
Management Program (SEMAP) as delineated in 24 CFR 985.3 (d);

WHEREAS, the implementation date to utilize the FY2018 Utility Allowance Schedule is
January 1, 2018; and therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners has reviewed and approved the FY2018
Section 8 Utility Allowance Schedule,

IN REGULAR BOARD MEETING, SINAJANA, GUAM — November 29, 2017
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTES:

Ayes: George Santos, Thomas Borja, Joseph Leon Guerrero, George Pereda
Nays: NONE
ABSENT: Carl Dominguez, Eliza Paulino

ABSTAINED: NONE

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and
correct copy of the Resolution duly adopted by the
Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
Board of Commissioners on November 29, 2017.

(SEAL)

Executive Direc¢tor/BOC Secretary



U.S. Department of Housing OMB Approval No. 2577-0169

Allowances fc!ru'l-'enant- and Urban Development (exp. 04/30/2018)
Furnished Utilities and Office of Public and Indian Housing

Other Services

See Public Reporting Statement and Instructions on back

Locality Unit Type Date (mm/fdd/yyyy)
Guam All Types 01/01/2018
Utility or Service Monthly Dollar Allowances
0BR 1BR 2BR 3BR 4 BR 5BR /0 BR
Heating a. Natural Gas - = - = = s
b. Bottle Gas - " - - - -/-
c. Qil/ Electric - - - — = -/-
d. Coal / Other = - - - - -/-
Cooking a. Natural Gas - - - - - -/~
b. Bottle Gas 11 18 22 29 34 35/40
c. Oil/ Electric 12 21 26 28 33 35/44
d. Coal / Other - - - - = -/~
Other Electric 32 52 63 67 78 84/93
Air Conditioning 20 30 43 50 57 63/67
Water Heating a. Natural Gas - - - - i af=
b. Bottle Gas 20 31 39 48 62 70/71
c. Oil/ Electric 21 30 34 45 55 63/65
d. Coal/ Other - - - - - =
Water 28 33 37 72 89 113/140
Sewer 27 27 27 27 27 27127
Trash Collection 30 30 30 30 30 30/30
Range/Microwave
Refrigerator
Other -- specify
Actual Family Allowances To be used by the family to compute allowance. Utility or Service per month cost
Complete below for the actual unit rented. Heating 3
Name of Family Cooking
Other Electric
Air Conditioning
Address of Unit Water Heating
Water
Sewer
Trash Collection
Range/Microwave
Refrigerator
Number of Bedrooms Other
Total $
Previous editions are obsolete Page 1 of 1 farmn HUR-BZ887 404/ 18)

ref, Handbook 7420.8



Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 1.5 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching
existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to respond o, a collection of information unless that callection displays a valid OMB control number.__$VVXUDQFHV_

RI_FRQILGHQWLDOLWY _DUH_QRW_SURYLGHG_XQGHU_WKLY_FROOHFWLRQ__

Privacy Act Statement. The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is authorized to collect the information required on this form by Section 8
of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 14371). Collection of family name and address is mandatory. The information is used to establish a utility allowance
schedule for all utilities and other services used to determine the family’s monthly housing assistance payment and family share. HUD will use this information
to ensure that the costs are reasonable. HUD may disclose this information to Federal, State and local agencies when relevant to civil, criminal, or regulatory
investigations and prosecutions. It will not be otherwise disclosed or released outside of HUD, except as permitted or required by law. Failure to provide any of
the information may result in delay or rejection of Housing Assistance Payment contract.

This collection of information is authorized under Section 8 of the U.S. Housing Act of _937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f). The information is used to establish a utility
allowance schedule for all utilities and o ther services used to determine the family’s monthly housing assistance payment and rental payment. HUD will use

this information to ensure that the costs are reasonable.

Instructions for Form HUD-52667, Allowances For
Tenant Furnished Utilities and Other Services

Form HUD -52667 shall be completed by a H A for each different
type of unit as explained below. Each form shall be reproduced by
the HA and given to families with t heir C ertificate or V oucher or
subsequently i n ¢ onnection w ith any r evisions, T he f orm w il
provide the family, while shopping for a unit, with the amount of the
allowances for various types of units for rent. With these
allowances t he f amily ¢ an c ompare gross rents and fair m arket
rents. Form HUD-52667 shall also be used by the HA to record the
actual allowance for each family.

Level of Allowance: Utilities and other services are included in
gross rent, and w hen t hey ar e n ot furnished by the owner, an
allowance mustbe providedto the family. A llowances mustb e
adequate for all utilities and services not provided by the owner that
were included in the fair market rent. The utility allowance schedule
is based on the typical cost of utilities and services paid by
energy-conservative households that occupy housing of
similar size and type in the same locality. | n developing the
schedule, the HA must use normal patterns of consumption for the
community as a whale and current utility rates. A llowances m ust
not be based on energy consumption or costs above average or
below average income families. The objective shall be to establish
allowances bas ed on ac tual rates and average c onsumption
estimates and should allow the majority of participating families an
allowance that is adequate to cover expected average utility costs
and other services over a 12-month period.

Determining Allowances:

a. In general, HAs shall use to the extent possible local sources
ofi nformation ont he cost of ut ilities and services. T he
following local sources should be contacted:

(1) Electric utility suppliers.

(2) Natural gas utility suppliers.

(3) Water and sewer suppliers.

(4) Fuel oil and bottle gas suppliers.

(5) Public service commissions.

(6) Real estate and property management firms.
(7) State and local agencies.

(8) Appliance sales or leasing firms.

Previous editions are obsolete Page 2 of 3

b. Recently ad opted utility al lowance s chedules f rom nei ghboring
HAs with essentially the same type of housing stock should also
be examined. In most cases fuel or utilities rates normally will not
vary appreciably in neighboring communities and where data is
not available in small communities’ allowances for larger nearby
communities may be us ed. Where local sources are inadequate,
the H Am ay c onsultt he national a verage c onsumption d ata
provided in Table 1 and make appropriate adjustments to reflect
local conditions.

c. TheH Am ustes tablish s eparate heat ingan dc ooling
allowances for the various types o f existing housing in the
locality with the s ame number of bedrooms. D epending on
local housing stock, utility allowances must be established for
the following unit types: detached houses, duplexes, row or
townhouses, garden and high rise apartments and
manufactured homes. In addition to establishing different
heating and  coaling al lowances f orv arious t ypes of
structures, attention should be given to different allowances
forw aterde pendingon  whetherf amiliesw ill hav e
responsibilities for lawn care.

d. Thedatatobes olicited from the | acal s ources shown ab ove
should be as close as possible in form and detail to the format of
form HUD -52667. | f pos sible, all ¢ onsumption data s hould b e
obtained for each unit size and type. If data is available only for
an average unit s ize (2,5 bedrooms), m ultiply the utilities costs
for the average unit by the following factors:

Size of Unit Eactor
0-BR 0.5
1-BR 0.7
2-BR 0.9
3-BR 1.1
4-BR 1.4
5-BR 1.8

Example: Natural gas heating cost for average sized unitis
$18.00 per month. The allowance for a 4-bedroom unit will be
1.4 X $18.00 = $25.00 (rounded to nearest dollar).
Air Conditioning: A llowances f orai r conditioning m ust be
established only for communities where the majority of units in the
market provide centrally air conditioned units or appropriate wiring
for tenant installed A/C units.

form HUD-52667 (04/15)
ref. Handbook 7420.8



Ranges and Refrigerators: Allowances for ranges and
refrigerators must be based on the lesser of the cost of leasing or
installment purchasing of suitable equipment.

Utility Rate Schedules: The cost of gas and elsctricity varies
according to amounts consumed as shown on the appropriate rate
schedules. | ti sn otp ossiblet o compute ex actly t he cost of
electricity for any given function without knowing the total electrical
usage for a unit. However, because neither the HA or the families
know beforehand just w hat will be the combination of utilities for
any unit rented, it will be necessary to approximate the allowances
for each function (e.g., heating cooking, etc.) as follows:

Forel ectricityt he r ates u sed f orl ighting, r efrigeration and
appliances (Table 1, Item 1), should be from the top of the rate
schedule or the higher unit costs. Allowances for electric cooking,
water heat ing and s pace he ating should b e ¢ omputed from the
middle or lower steps in the rate schedules.

Similarly, allowances for gas used for water heating and cooking
should be computed using rates from the top of the rate schedule
and for heating from the lower steps.

Supporting Documentation: The HA shall maintain with the form
HUD-52667 copies of all supporting documentation used in deter-
mining the allowances and any revisions. For instance, letters from
local utility companies shall be attached plus any worksheets used
by the HA in computing allowances. The material should contain, if
possible, the quantities of the utilities that are the basis of the dollar
allowances ( e.g., kilowatt ho urs perunit. A ¢ opy o ft he ut ility
allowance schedule must be sent to the HUD Field Office.

. Table 1
Average Allowances For Tenant Purchased Utilities

Note: The consumption amounts listed below are inexact averages
and must be used with caution when establishing allowances for
actual projects.

Monthly Consumption

Units 2 1/2-BR (a)
I. Electricity
a. Lighting and Refrigeration KWH 250-400 (b)
b. Coacking KWH 110
¢. Domestic Hot Water KWH 340 (c)
d. Space Heating KWH 680 (d)
e. Air Conditioning KWH 180 (e)
Il. Natural Gas And Bottle Gas
a. Cooking Therms 8
b. Domestic Hot Water Therms 21 (c)
c. Space Heating Therms 48 (d)
lll. Fuel Oil
a. Domestic Hot Water Gals 17 {c)
b. Space Heating Gals 40 (d)
IV. Water
a. Domestic Use Gals 8,000
b. Lawn Gals 2,000

Previous editions are obsolete Page 3of 3

(a) Estimated av erage consumption for a hypothetical 2 1 /2
bedroom dwelling unit. All consumptions listed must be
adjusted for the s ize of the dwelling unit. F actors s hown
under D etermining A llowances, s ubparagraph d, m ay be
used for making the adjustment.

(b) Consumptionsw illv ary ¢ onsiderably dep endingo n
electrical appliances used. Upper limit s hould be sufficient
to provide 85 kilowatt hours for a clothes dryer and 50
kilowatt hours for a frost free refrigerator.

(c) The temperature of local water supply varies by geographic
area and will have considerable impact on energy used to
heat domestic w ater. T his e stimate i s f or N orth C entral
geographic areas where the average city water temperature
is approximately 50° F.

(d) Consumptions are for housing insulated for the heating
system installed. Normally a building d esigned for electric
space heating is better insulated than one designed for gas
or oil space heating equipment. Climatic conditions
assumed to be 4,000 heating degree days and 0° F outside
design temperature. Consumption must be adjusted for the
normal heating degree day s andt he out side de sign
temperature in the given geographic area.

(e) Consumption e stimated f or 1, 000 d egree d ays ¢ oaling.
Actual consumption will depend on many variables.

Note: The consumption amounts listed above are inexact averages
and must be used with caution when establishing allowances for
actual projects.

form HUD-52667 (04/15)
ref. Handbook 7420.8



Moved by: JOSEPH LEON GUERRERO

GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY
Aturidat Ginima’ Yan Rinueban Suidat Guahan
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION NO. FY2018-008

Seconded by: GEORGE PEREDA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 SECTION 8 HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER
PROGRAM AND REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS PAYMENT STANDARDS

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

24 CFR 982.503 (3) requires Public Housing Agencies administering the Section 8 Housing
Choice Voucher (HCV) Program to establish a Payment Standard Schedule with a single
payment standard amount for each unit size based on the area’s Fair Market Rent (FMR);

24 CFR 982.505 requires GHURA to utilize the Payment Standards Schedule to calculate the
maximum monthly housing assistance payment for each participant family under the Section 8
HCV Program. The payment standard for the family shall be the lower of: (a) the payment
standard for the family unit size; or (b) the payment standard amount for the size of the dwelling
unit rented by the family;

24 CFR 985.3(i) requires Public Housing agencies to annually review and adjust its voucher
payment standard amounts to ensure it is within the basic range that is not less than 90 percent
and not more than 110 percent of the area’s Fair Market Rent. The 2018 payment standards are
based on the 2018 published Fair Market Rent for Guam. The FMR for Guam are as follows:

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Bedroom | bedroom bedrooms bedrooms bedrooms bedrooms | bedrooms
$692 $751 $999 $1.,453 $1,760 $2.,024 $2,288

in consideration of the 2018 Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program budget and the average
going rates for rent in the private rental market, the recommended payment standard schedule is
set between 103 to 110 percent; and not more than 120 percent for reasonable accommodation in
accordance to Section 102(d) of the Housing Opportunity Through Modernization Act of 2016:

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Bedroom Bedroom Bedrooms | Bedrooms | Bedrooms | Bedrooms | Bedrooms
$750 $826 $1,050 $1.518 $1,813 $2,100 $2,350
108% 110% 105% 105% 105% 105% 103%
Payment Standards for Reasonable Accommodation:

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Bedroom Bedroom | Bedrooms | Bedrooms | Bedrooms Bedrooms | Bedrooms
$830 $901 $1,199 $1,744 $2,112 $2,429 $2.746
120% 120% 120% 120% 120% 120% 120%

the approved Payment Standard Schedules shall be implemented effective January 1, 2018 upon
adoption of this resolution; and therefore, be it;

that the Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Board of Commissioners approves the Payment
Standards for Fiscal Year 2018.

IN REGULAR BOARD MEETING, SINAJANA, GUAM - November 29,2017
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTES:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

George Santos, Thomas Borja, Joseph Leon Guerrero, George Pereda
NONE
Carl Dominguez. Eliza Paulino

ABSTAINED: NONE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is full, true and correct
copy of the Resolution duly adopted by the Guam Housing
and Urban Renewal Authority Boagd of Commissioner on
November 29, 20




A GHURA

o o
& ?'l,'. Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
2 > Aturidat Ginima’ Yan Rinueban Siudat Guahan
X j 117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana, GU 96910
% o Phone: (671) 477-9851 - Fax: (671) 300-7565 - TTY: (671)472-3701 EQUAL HOUSIHG
— AT g OFPORTUHITY —
T
MEMORANDUM
To Board of Commissioners
From Executive Director
Date November 16, 2017
Subject Low Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTC) Villa Del Mar LLC

Request for additional credit award

Hafa Adai Commissioners,

The Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority (GHURA) is seeking Board approval to award
an additional allocation of LIHTC credits in the amount of $554,000 to Summer Town Estates III
DE, LLC. By way of background, GHURA awarded Summer Town Estates III $2,177,868 in tax
credits on November 30, 2016, which were allocated on February 10, 2017. Summer Town
Estates Il now requests an additional $554,000 in tax credits to proceed with their project.

After thorough consideration, GHURA believes the additional award of credits to be reasonable
and sufficient to complete the proposed project. The credits will be awarded from the balance of
available 2017 credits.

a. LIHTC 2016 $2,690,000
b. LIHTC 2017 $2.710.000
C $5,400,000
d. 2016 Award #1 Summer Town Estates Phase I1I LL.C $2,177,868
e. 2016/2017 Award#2  Villa Del Mar LLC $2,064,241
f. 2017 Addl Credits Villa Del Mar LLC $ 325,000
g $4,567,109
h. Credits available from LIHTC 2017 (line c - g) $ 832,891
i. 2017 Addl Credits Summer Town Estates III DE, LLC $ 554,000
j.  Credits available from LIHTC 2017 $ 278,891

Upon receiving the Summer Town Estates Il DE, LLC request, GHURA conducted an analysis
using both the initial and current information provided by the developer. This included the

equity pricing update from syndicator Boston Capital Corporation, updated construction
estimates and pro forma. GHURA verified an increase of $4,628,847 in the Total Development

GHURA does not discriminate against persons with disabilities.
The Chief Planner has been designated as Section 504 Coordinator.
The Coordinator can be contacted at the above address and telephone numbers.



#0 URBAN QQ‘%

o
g %
-
% J
hqa - 'm Qfo

Costs. GHURA also verified an increase of $1,300,000 in the Developer Fee. Furthermore, recent
changes in price equity have affected the project developer’s ability to secure the price per credit
as projected in their initial 2016 LIHTC application. Price equity for the tax credits fell from its
projected $0.93 to $0.83 per credit. The resulting gap of $554,000 is the subject of this request.
Finally, the increase in construction costs due to labor shortages has put setbacks on the project.

Summer Town Estates Il DE, LLC’s justification for the additional credit request is valid and
reasonable. Itis GHURA’s recommendation, based on the analysis prepared by GHURA staff, that
additional credits be granted to Summer Town Estates III, LLC in the amount of $554,000.

At the Regular Board Meeting of November 29, 2017, a motion was made by Vice
Chairman Borja and seconded by Resident Commissioner Leon Guerrero to approve
the Request for additional credits to Summer Town Estates III, LLC in the amount of
$554,000.00. Without any further discussion and objection, the Motion was approved.




GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY
ATURIDAT GINIMA YAN RINUEBAN SIUDAT

MEMORANDUM:

TO: Board of Commissioners

FROM: Executive Director

SUBJECT: Intent of Award, IFB # GHURA-10-12-2017-Tran

Up-grade of Kitchen and bathroom on 6-units at Guma
Trankilidat in Tumon

Bid opening for the subject project was held on Nov. 13, 2017 at 2:00PM. There were, a total of
9 contractors that purchase a set of bid specification of which 7 submitted a bid. Listed below
are the results of the bids submitted, which were open and read out aloud.

Contractor Base Bid #1
1. JJ Global $238,771.62
2. GensisTech Corp. $84,300.00
3. IAN Corp. $165,361.18
4. Arkana Pacific $98,800.00
5. Liang Construction $85,300.00
6. Asia Pacific Int. $218,216.00

7. Canton Construction Corp. $228,000.00
Government Estimate: $120,000.00

On Nov. 13, 2017 our staff requested to meet with Mr. Young Kim, president of Gensis Tech,
who had submitted the lowest bid. We needed to review his cost proposal for both material and
labor. Their total cost was 36% less than the government estimate. Not only did we review their
cost but requested that he summarize the scope of work for there is more to just renovating the
units which he fully understood and did cost those efforts accordingly. In part of our discussion,
he reminded us that his average cost to renovate our Public Housing units rounds about $21k
for a 3-bedroom unit. His propose materials are in accordance with the bid specification and his
labor hours are in accordance with the latest Bavis-Bacon Wage rate. There are two others,
bidders # 4 & #5 that bid within Gensis Tech'’s bid amount.

What makes this up-grade different from other bids is that the magnitude of work requires that
the unit be vacant, our plan is to up-grade the manager’s unit first upon completion we will move
tenants one at time into this unit and upon completion of that unit we will relocated them back
into their original unit and proceed with the next tenant from the list of units identified for this up-
grade. This approach will save the agency the cost for temporary relocation of tenants. Part of



the contractors cost is to provide the effort to move the tenants’ personal belongings to
and from between moves for all 5 tenants.

Based on the meeting held with Gensis Tech our staff have determined that they are the
lowest responsive responsible bidder for Base Bid item #1. They have been cleared by
Department of Labor compliance, OSHA and EPLS Debarred list (see attached
verification). Gensis Tech does have a long-standing history with GHURA. They completed
over 20 modernizations of units at the various AMP sites.

Based on our staff's review and determination, we are requesting that the Board approve
a contract with Gensis Tech for base bid item #1 in the amount of $84,300.00 for the up-
grade of kitchen and bathroom for 6-units at Guma Trankilidat in Tumon. The award is
contingent on the final release of funds from US Rural Development which are staff has
requested.

Attachment: Bid Tabulation
Clearance
Gov cost estimate
Contractor’s confirmation

At the Regular Board Meeting of November 29, 2017, a motion was made by Resident
Commissioner Leon Guerrero and seconded by Commissioner Pereda to approve a
contract with Genesis Tech for base bid item #1 in the amount of $84,300.00 for the
Up-grade of kitchen and bathroom for 6-units at Guma Trankilidat in Tumon. The
award is contingent on the final release of funds from US Rural Development. Without
any further discussion and objection, the Motion was approved.




77" #w%\

QWJnj.dlns

A aEISILLY

URRL-L10Z-Z1-0T-VNHD # €0

el ﬁ[ﬁ /77 YT
¥
i - ol I Gl ol Tl Tl B 5 w.ﬁ% 7wy LR %ﬁh
=1 = = il sl el B A e T T - e L4 A4 ....&Hdu?.aﬂ = e d
|| — || L7 @i ez ‘e L v | 5
=AY o § A LA A L |2 [—— 22004 %5 i a2 AW
| A | A A LA a AL SUT. 0vFF7 | & £/ /7€ 29/ wepnile) YT |
Al A AT = = = et SEED |
Al A A AT A A~ LA VT vXey| Bt CER 7 4Qﬂﬁﬁ.ﬁh /
w1 Vs m ol 1) D SSHTHOGY ONV 10 aNopg 1
" [— ONH  [eRe¥iTov) wmy | wmy | ey | =05 | oNIGNOGIDTVH aig ey prg esed &um—.ﬁi, T_.L_
__Widgong esodosg
_LI/E1/11 oeg enp esodoss
BOWn,L U JRPYTELL SIME) I8 SHUN-9 U0 WOGIYE] PUe USTaITN 30 Spei-On o 03233 9ARoONH Selon( [TRYRgY
—_— et T T DT AT T Woomyieq PUR USHAI 30 apRiE-ta 3



[ Lisuotesed | fimum *pams) | 701 Py | 01 *pamay | LIDIA0 paieR]d [ OIAZ0L a0 | BT pesavgoq VS ]
[ vonsgo)s Ipam DUSTPTRERI V0T O SRGR SLALTIOT =P
paso0id b 721701 ‘pares] pesseatig LT101 PUE) LI7ZI0] Pasea) 61701 ‘P90 YHSO0
MNESNTT
3L Ke], pue shispasy 0] Lods) o) JomERnoD IO P IOUBTY
20guy fo
[ Llzonpa=s | LULO Tpates)D [ cuzonrpEeRy | ATT I ECEETs) | =) _ LILTpeD | sustunds(q ST}
papog ssuzyry
_ — ” _ Egngaggéﬁgsg_ SIOIODITNCD) WDND
_ SUIE/D] Sea0%g SU/0E/00 =udxg majsAs 01 N B1/F1/50 Sandxa B1/E0/0T Sonang T/sCo0 dxg | nopmsusdeics sy
LTLOTI P2 LULOM1:paRes]) LULUAT:Porl0 LULON TPRRRD LULOATPRID LULON TR0 4nogy P 2504
L0/ 120910 Lo TP AVTTIE=Th) LULHTPRsID LULUTT PR LULYI TS0 spIBsy perfading J10y
FLOM 12parEaD LOfL [P0 LULOTTPRRI0 LULOITT:pRRID LULUTT P10 LULO TP asav
40g07 fo wanandag
o) 7 viof oy Fumog Ellpdlﬁu.lms F L] ety D oy |
WORBL0020) NV] 1ojRIOI0S IPL-SioNaD | uBpIRGsUD OISy 1807 WOPORGSUO] M) | I JHONOLIDRY JYRDg-DISY |  Zsarmane) g owasy awe) faeduo)

sapuaBe paasll 91 YA sBogpaess s sepenua ) suugno Snimojoy sy, O N0D 340G 24 0) jusnnad aq e aya TogTnLIoyn; Aue Jo Suipueys
JUALIND B Q1M 50 aplacad ﬂuﬂuﬂiﬂuﬁgﬂﬂﬁui-ﬂu&ﬂa&! 2 ‘W JsuTeEe smIeR Swpuepgno Aus 3ABY 10U $90P PIPITAT JQIDEIJU0D 0T} JEY) JITNSTI 0) JIPIQ WY

U], U] JEPIPJULL], EWIRD I8 S31E() § TomooIgiey put Aty Jo sprid-dn Hsefqns
mBeuely SupcomSuy @ oIy rwoug
o 0,

Sa0j304007) 40f SIDES fo uonwILfisa
NVEVAD IVaIS NVEIONTY NV YWINID IFaranIy
AITYORINY TYMINTI NVEUR GNV ONISNOH WVND



VETDL PNEND | AIZL0) spa B3O 21401 *paies|Dy VHSO
NSSINE
SaLgQ) ¥eJ, PUB antmady o3 podas o) sojoequo]y DY P INUATY
L0607 Jo
aaaaa pRER) | puad 2580 | vLosiipessy | nengvdsg 31
PADOG 23U
_ PUEOH SSUAT SIORERU0T) WEND WOl SO UIRGO 41 J015enu0)) SODIYNET) UIDTD
LT/ *panang 1050 sandxa Su[ SIYI0/ ON vopTsHdinT) Sy
L1071 1ipRses[D LILOTI PRI LULO/TI-PRoEa)y MOfF P 3304
LI7LO/T1:pssop) L1010 LISLOTTipsaRa) o0 pustindopdugy a0
LI/ PRmals LULOJT1-paresDy LIFLO/T1:pRa)y @7V
16907 Jo nowpndsg
Fuongy Juvyy oorg | TS ST 04D SHbT
nepRasueg Stimyy FETIITS JOR0)5) TS 3V E L] we) Anedwosy

si0pvi1uo) sof smvis fo uonnafisa
NVHV2D IVAIS NVIANNTE NVA VIINID ILVaTdniv
ALDIOHINY TVMANTY NVINQ GNV ONISROH WVAD



L YR EETSEA YU

TR S - HRTENTS PUT IR

H 85 9 9 4 8

e

wpan Duniwg » WAL 80 JBAQ SPEBY MTHERD
sugesy Rany [T

)




o L S, TR, VIO

498§ § 9

-

1 38

b

i) Danaandt - PUBAIWRS Bl SEUTIEN




PFI R peoruon We

i g = sy g s sy

8 0 F § % 8 ¥ 4

.lﬂ..
= .u_n_.l -




P i FTROA PICEREN WD e wou) Loy - Exrerte prramanmy

R
e sstump

il o T

Labiry il TRl P pRaL 4

i |

|

i

19°

M!U;Li'ru Piyd *Ms




[lEnE!ll!l-Tgch [urpnril-lnn

P.O. Box 23059

Bamigada, Guam 96921
Tel/Fax:(671)637-3370
emall:genesistechguam@gmail.com

November 14, 2017

Michael J Duenas

Executive Direclor

Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana, Guam 96910

Altn: Albert H Santos
FME Manager
Subject k Confirmation of Letter

Up-grade of Kitchen and bathroom on 6-units at Guma Trankilidat in Tumon
GHURA- 10-12-2017-Tran

Dear Sir,

Based on our discussion held on Nov 13, 2017 in reference your concem to my bid submittal for the Up-
grade of Kitchen and bathroom on 6-units at Guma Trankilidat in Tumon, base bid that my bid amount of
$84,300.00 is consistent with the scope of work as detailed in the bid specification IFB # GHURA- 10-12-
2017-Tran.

Base on my concern of not losing any more of my current staff to other contractors | submitted a bid

amount to try and secure a project to maintain my limited current skill workers without trying to may any
profit. My current staff | have is adequate to support the propose project and for that reason | submitted a
bid for base bid.

Thank you for your understanding and consideration. If you should have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call me at 637-3370 or 888-5785.

Sincere}y.

74 f;ﬁl-ﬁ ¢

oung Kim
General Manager



GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY
ATURIDAT GINIMA YAN RINUEBAN SIUDAT

MEMORANDUM:

TO: Board of Commissioners

FROM: Executive Director

SUBJECT: Intent of Award, Top coating of roofs and exterior painting of

GHURA'’s elderly units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo and Talofofo

Bid opening for the subject project was held on November. 7, 2017 at 2:00PM. A total of 13
contractors purchased bid specification, only 9 submitted a bid. Listed below are the results of
the bids submitted, which were open and read out aloud.

Contractor Base Bid #1 Deductive Bid #1
1. P & E Construction Co. $321,275.35 $104,385.07

2. American Suppliers $386,631.00 $216,863.00

3. Canton Construction Corp. $339,950.00 $118,000.00

4. GenesisTech Corp. $505,000.00 $125,000.00

5. Bascon Corp. $416,993.24 $141,861.24

6. Alcast Paint $98,882.00 $50,000.00

7. IAN Corp. $314,225.36 $71,548.92

8. Murphy EnterpriSe $277,700.00 none submitted (non-responsive)
9. Asia Pacific Int. $263,436.00 $92,916.00
Government Estimate: $317,572.00

Based on our staff's review of the bid results they have determine that bidder #8 iS non-
responsive and requested to meet with bidder # 6 who submitted the lowest bid to determine if
they were responsive and bidder #9 who is the next lowest bidder.

On Nov. 15, 2017 we met with Mr. Castro owner of Alcast Paint to review his bid breakdown for
both material and labor. At the meeting is was clear that he truly under estimate the cost for
both material and labor especially with the required certification for application of roof coating
stating specifically that the applicator must be certified. Base on our meeting with Mr. Castro we
did informed him that his bid is non-responsive for the subject project. Attach is Alcast Paint's
Verification of License from the Contractor License Board.

On Nov. 16, 2017 we met with Mr. Henry Sun president of Asia Pacific Intl who submitted the
next lowest bid, in the review of his cost proposal for both material and labor, the total cost was
at $54k less than the government estimate. His propose material is in accordance with the bid
specification and his labor hours are in accordance with the latest Davis-Bacon Wage rate. The
company in addition has the required certification for both C33, C55 and C68 as indicated in the



Verification of License from the Contractor License Board. Attach is Asia Pacific Intl letter of
price confirmation.

Based on the meeting held with Asia Pacific Intl our staff have determined that they are the
lowest responsive responsible bidder for Base Bid item #1. They have been cleared by
Department of Labor compliance, OSHA and EPLS Debarred list (see attached verification). Asia
Pacific construction has a long-standing history with GHURA. They had recoated the roofs for all
of our GHURA 250 units in 2009 and to this date we have had no reports of roof leaks, they also
completed over 30 units placed under modernization at the various AMP sites.

Based on our staff's review and determination, we are requesting that the Board approve a
contract with Asia Pacific Intl for base bid item no 1 in the amount of $263,436.00 for the
coating of roofs and exterior painting of GHURA's elderly units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo and
Talofofo. For the board info deductive bid #1 is for the exterior painting of all 82 units, based on
our funding, the contractor will be awarded the base bid amount without the deductives.

Attachment: Bid Tabulation
Clearance
Gov't cost estimate
Contractor’'s confirmation
Verification of License from the Contractor License Board

At the Regular Board Meeting of November 29, 2017, a motion was made by Resident
Commissioner Leon Guerrero and seconded by Commissioner Pereda to approve a
contract with Asia Pacific International for base bid item #1 in the amount of
$263,436.00 for the coating of roofs and exterior painting for all 82 GHURA's elderly
units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo and Talofofo. Without any further discussion and
objection, the Motion was approved.




afefir igié . v_qr,___ e J_,Q_.ﬂ\\
—ma . . . 7T ewa 4\\%&@15%

2 Al o~ A A2 A2 nﬁug sed'dd,| @0 LT I0 e PEACOI X1 7 B e
%xs&g = | 2 lolatala T i N5 T A 7 A
oy i s e Vel .|\. Ny A Vo7 | Z S uﬂ%.hmrm_:. 9¢ " \mvw.ﬂ.zm. : NPT - _m__. l__
. Al A T A A AIATA R S I I S IR BT [
N £l 2 VA ATV ALA | kel Sty | %5 (#2198 TET | f2” 355915 VG VORd [
: Al A VA A A4 [Pk | oss53) Qo wo'Sz] | 97 M ' P05 V90 FSEGY |

D73 N P 7 P 7 P 0 A i 1 e 1S S e . s

ol o | A AT ATA]A e 00 | 965 [ 097098 a1z 01T 99 S 19705 Jroyorysuy

2l Al A Al Al A20 o1 | %S 1235 ral | 56 S0 128 B LY)
¥49Er zn | o | @ 0 S5SMGaY aNY 00 aNog ToN I qHaag ON
ann -ad..ﬂ#.—.n.ﬂt. -y s gy mmg DREANDE 30 AMYN g LI29T PIQ 9ATISTpacT )l pry aseq &I@g Tﬂ
widz an(y [esodoly

LULO/11 e onp [ecodorg

TR SATNSAXG SEWIR( [ORYOII

O () (0



| Z1/91/01 P20 | LULTI parea)D [ aAmiE=D | d9Inipamen | LU/BL/OT PR%ERLD [ Limuoipaed | T pRampd WYS |
HEGE | T N S s e e e )
LTITI/01 PRIE21D LI/Z1/01 PASRED PIsTI00A] LUTINN PR3] [E=FF P00 £ VHSO
NSSWIE
230 XN, PUR ANUBATY O] pod2) 0] InIERNn)) XLL P OURAIY
40g07 Jo
[ 2wmwo RO | LULLDT PR3O | L1zl paRsid | LULEI0] pamss(D | LIZTIOT pIiD | Lo | nstaprods(q 'S
paooy FsuzaTy
_| _ _ _ wﬂﬂﬂggggﬁguga_gé_ S4GJIBIRIGD HIDBD)
ST/0L/ Sexg L] 817578 s=dxa §1/6/01 saudkg B1/ETrC sandxg 21/1%/9 o uopssuadior) SO
ZULT01 paRe0 LVLUD] PRRRD LVLZI01 poreeiD LUILE01 PAT=0 LULZI01 paiE=|] LULTI01 paead 4nofy ¥ 9804
LUOET PRPR0 L1501 PP LTAOEA0T PRIE30D LLOEI01 PIED L1/0E/01 PBID L1/050] PaI=D) s pummndojdiersy 105
LILT01 PR30 LV/LZI01 PIER(D LI/LEAT pama|D LIJLT0N PRD L1/LT/D] PRI LV/LZ0) paresd asxd1v
+10qUY fo punnodaq
gy Sunoy B POy 3240RS CpAInEE g Aiog a0l WAl GHTT Y
Topprodio) Yaai-SEeusn | G400 MOTONASUC) o) | #oppiedio] vaasvg i dnoig vumoETY YL 03 haed BTy swe)y Aneduwo)
~capmaliE paysty 9y ik SSMIPUE]S S,10]0RIPUDD Iy SIUIHNO TujMojos S ), FILAU03 9400L 9} 0) UM 3G Aeut GINYM BOnBULIGIU AUt J0 Supue)s
UMD © a1 sn opracad SRy Eu——.ﬂm_uﬁ yetp pasanba 34 ‘mam jsorsls swiep Swpuesyno LoE oasy JoU S0P PIPICTME JOIESJUT) SN IEYY NSUS 0} SAP4O U]

pjoje[EL. pue ozuapy ‘opapaqy JeSY ) SN Moprd VENHD Jo Sunureg sousixg put sjooy jo Sunse)-dog, :ylqng
nicuryy Suussudiug @ PAgRIY  Tmouyg

seopnpuey) 10f sming Jo uonporfisa
NYHVYRO LVANIS NVEIONTE NVA VIINID LVARLY
ALTHOHLAVY TVAANTE NVIN GNV DNISOO0OH AVAS

a4 oL



GORR|n G5 e S S EIGPAN |
PRSI0 | L1/31/01 pama|d LI/Z1/01 paaesD passaa014 ¢ VRSO
NSSNIT
200 XB] PUB snueaTy 0] uodal 6) JopEnuoy) XD P Ty
e 409v7 fo
LIJLT0N pamesDy LULZOT Pom2] SIRs0pS Smpuad LULT/DN pamaD nsmnpudag §
ISTHRORLERSIAL] JopH

ey
i) | gﬂﬂﬂusﬂﬁaiogggﬂzg_ S20190R07) WONE)
AT BI/51/9 5207 JEUGTIEN] B1/0%/< sanrdxg ST/15/01 ea0xg wogwsuadine) srayso
- sEuDpa [easusy Suipusq
ZT/LZI0T Paresiy 1 LULE/O1 PReaD L1/L2/01 pasa)) LTLTIOT PAreal) L1/LEI01 pama) mopy ¥ alng
I LI70E/01 pu=ay LUDEDL Pea)) LT/OE/0] PRm31D L1/DE/0] Parests L1/0E/01 pemd v nowfeydiug 1oy
t LIZLZI0] pIes)y LIATO] PR ILTI0] PAREID LTLTIOT Pomeal) LI/LZI01 paresp) @IV
18907 Jo mnmuvdsg
3If PRI OpepTiad Aydangy Pyr L/ GEOTE By vnng SaBT Bunry ong SIUDHISNG THTY Fuop yuo; |
di)) MOgINISHGT HOLD ity *sosprdraparg dyydsmipy weniodios paig iapy HeHNASUES STy SIOMIZE OIOD £f ueHBIOI0) NVY swey Awedmoy

S20p0043607) 40f SrijnyS fo uonnfiiaq
NVHFQD IVARIS NVIIONTE NVE, VIINID LVATH1LY
ALNOHINY TVMINTY NVIIR OGNV ONISQOH VAo



| | [ Lsoieesay | w7 peogea wvs |

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ PRmalD VHSO0
NESWIT
S0 ¥], PR snUaAFY 0) Modar 0f Jopenuo) UL P MY
0g27 Jo
| I [ ivigoipamsy | suesguedsg $n

pruog asuRlT

Eﬂnﬁﬂﬂggﬁﬂnﬁogégn_ﬂﬂsg— SIOIIDLINOT) HIDTE)

BI/R/ Sadng UONUSUILUICT) SIAYI0H

LTLZIOT pms]D SHI 3 2304
LTAED] PRl sopravad neovudfopduezg s
LU/LE/01 Pareopy aodTY
n1oquy fo nunipdsg
COjU DI
DU ‘WOPSRLSE) T B 4 smrey foedwmoy)

siopvu0y) sof sminss fo vormporfiaa ,
NVHVAD IVAQIS NVEIRNTE NVA VIWINIO LYAriniy
ALTIOHINY TVHANTH NVIE ANV DNISROH HVaAD



zislie sdwe ¢ [je oy |8j0).
0398¢ ZdINV 15301
00002 052 is[ooos Bupeoo joo1 dol
09981 05| slovvzi Bupuied 1olapxg
0j0j0je]
SPP0LYL edwy jejo)
0512 0572 150926 ~ BUe0o JOoI do
S'B8E0Z 05} 4S|E6GEL Buuied JousiXg
oziap
06279 05 is[00L22 BUREco Joos do]
G088 05} is|0zz6e Bunuied Jousixg
1eby
5298151 ¥ dINV Opapaq [ejoL
06257 05T 3s|001'0E ~ BuReoo oo do).
571995 051 SE7 Bunuied Jousg
opspeq
WLOL 1S03 LINN 1NN _ HISNNN NOLLAINIS3Q Wall
SLVINILST ONINIINIDNT ALILNYND i
LLOZIZI0L W "SQIES 'H Haq)y
J3¥Vd3dd 31va A8 Q31YAILLST
 BupuiEd JojJeixe pue KIojS 88 Jo Buyees
‘ON NOLLYDI4IINTOI ‘Buiseiq Jejem ‘Buneod jooM I1111 153roud
I 4O ¢ 133HS ‘ON LOVHINOD NOLLONHISNOD CB YHIMHD
_ e mmﬁiwa Joue pue Guieod doL Joou INOLLYIOT ONY ALIALLOY
J1VINILS3 1S09D

(



ASIA-PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL, INC

P.0.Box 23663, Barrigada, Guam 96921 Tel: (671) 632-8889; Fax: (671) 633-8898

November 16, 2017

To: Mr. Michael J. Duenas
Executive Director
Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
Sinajana, Guam

Altention: Mr. Albert Santos
A/E Manager/GHURA

Subject: Bid Confirmation for Top Coating of Roofs and Exterior Painting of
GHURA'S Elderly Units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo and Talofofo
IFB NO. GHURA-10-10-2017-AMP

Dear Sirs:

As per your requirements for the above subject project, we would like to submit to your
office our Bid Confirmation as follows:

The Bid Price of $263,436.00 we submitted to GHURA for the above subject project on
November 07, 2017 is hereby confirmed to be true and correct, covering the project costs
of materials, labor and equipment/tools to perform and complete the scope of works as
specified in the Bid Documents.

In the meantime, we would like to mention that our bid price is much on the lower side
because we would like to bid and undertake this project in order to keep our workers busy
and maintain our existing labor forces for our future projects. Even though our bid price
is lower, we would still like to assurc you that our company is confident and capable of
performing and completing this project as per the Bid Documents and Project Contract to
be executed with GHURA.

If you need further information or have any questions concerning this Bid Confirmation,
please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully yours,

%; HY

PRESIDEN
API-ghura- 82-bidconfirm-171116



Contractors License Board
Ineinon Manlisensiayen Kontratista
Government of Guam
542 North Marine Corp Drive A Tamuning, Guam 96911
649-2211,9676 or 646-7262 or 649-2210(Fax)

Verification of License

Idj:mpany License Number ‘Data Issued
Asia-Pacific International, Inc. 7458 6/30/1998
Address Phone Number:
P.O. Box 23663 632-8889 482-5888
Barrigada, Guam 96921
ame of Responsible Management Employes(RME) Licensa Numbar Date Issued
Hong Yun Sun 6862 . 8/25/1895
Licensed Status: Corporation Complaints On File
I No complaints filed
Expires: June 30, 2018
Lycensed to perform the following:
lassiication " Description of Classification
A General E ngineering
B General Building
c18 Fencing
c33 Painting & Decoration
C42 i_Flooilng
C55 Waterproofing
CE68 Epoxy Coating/Injection

Please Note: The Contractor's license certificate is the contractor's

business license. If you have any questions please contact our office

at 649-9676.

-

06-Nov-17
Date

OFFICIAL RECEIPT NUMBER: |




_f’"\-; Contracto | License Board
) Inetnon Ma ensiayen Kontratista
Govern | ent of Guam
542 North Marine Corp Dfive A Tamuning, Guam 96911
649-2211,9676 or 646 || 262 or 649-2210(Fax)
Verificatic ui- of License
Company License Number Date Issuad
exander M. Castro 1078 6/6/1964
Dba: Alcast Paint Company
Address Phone Number:
P.O. Box 25019 Barrigada, Guam 96921 633-1262 / 888-8443
Name of Responsible Management Employee(RME) License Number Dale lssuad
Licensed Status: SOLE PROPRIETOR Complaints On File
No complaints filed
Expires: June 30, 2018
. |Licensed to perform the following: |
" Classification Dedlcription of Classification
A General Engineering Contractdf
B General Bullding Contractor ||
c27 Landscaping |
c33 Painting & Decorating

Il :

Please Note: The Contracior's ficense certificate is the contractor's

business licenge. If you have ajiy questions please contact our office
at 648-8676. | ]

3

A ” 06-Nov-17
eféro, WPS Ii h Date

(' OEFICIAL RECEIPT NUMBER:[ 11868 i ]
N/ b, I




= - % GHURA
?

R o, S
5;5 % Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
) » Aturidat Ginima’ Yan Rinueban Siudat Guahan
£ 9:. g 117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana, GU 96910
* & Phone: (671) 477-9851 - Fax: (671) 300-7565 - TTY: (671) 472-3701 ECUAL HOUSIHG
. T OFFCRTUHITY—
MEMORANDUM
TO Board of Commissioners
FROM Executive Director
DATE February 03, 2017
SUBJECT Construction of the Sinajana Central Police Precinct
Project issues
This is to advise the board of the present issue occurring at the construction site due to the discovery
of both trash and soft slit at 19 of the 33 probing done over the building layout area. Based on these
findings our team met with the design team; Mr Cedric Cruz from TRMA, Mr. Tom Camacho, Structural
Engineer and Mr. Ukrit, Soil Engineer to determine the impact of these unsuitable materials or
soft/loose soils that can cause settlement.
Based on our meeting we came up with 3 options to consider for dealing with the central precinct

site’s soil issues:

n Remove the unsuitable soil and backfill.

This involves removing approximately 8ft of soft silt and trash over half of the building
footprint and replacing with compacted base course. The cavity at Probe 19 may still require
additional work.

2. Utilize micro piles & mat foundation

Steel micro piles driven 30-50ft deep will be used to stabilize the soil with an additional mat
foundation. The cost estimates are $252,000 for the mat foundation and $275,000 for the micro pile
installation. An additional A/E fee is also necessary for this.

3 Shift the building location & orientation

This involves shifting the building further north and reorienting it. The building design remains
essentially the same, but it is “rotated and flipped” with some minor modification to the sally port and
parking layout. The shift in location and orientation is based on the findings of the probing work
already completed and avoids the probe 19 cavity, however additional probing is needed to confirm
that soils conditions are suitable. An additional A/E fee is also necessary for this.

Based on the above options we requested the contractor to submit their cost proposal to address
options 1 & 3. Attach are the contractor proposal in respond to our request. Our staff is presently

~.  reviewing the cost submitted with TRMA, our concern with the submitted cost is that these changes
are way over the normal range of the General Requirement costs.

GHURA does not discriminate against persons with disabilities.
The Chief Planner has been designated as Section 504 Coordinator.
The Coordinator can be contacted at the above address and telephone numbers.



?{.o U“BAN%

v 1‘»

Y},aouslke
N

o

We are now discussing another option with Ukrit on a mat foundation to include
excavating/backfilling and without micro piles which is a simpler construction and quicker to
construct, which will reduce the costs for formwork, trenching, additional probing. It is our plan to
have the team come up with the best option with a final cost that will be presented to the board within

a month.

Attachment; Rex Intl Cost proposal
Marians Drilling , Summary of probe hole
Option1,2&3



Rex International, Inc.

General Building & Engineering Contractor
Suite 201 Saylor Bldg.

139 E. Chalan Santo Papa St.

Hagatna, GU 96910
Tel: 671-472-6763 Change Order # 003

PROJECT : Construct New Central Precinct in Sinajana Guam 11/17/2017
Contract No: GHURA -11-2016-CDBG
To: Mr Mike Duenas
Executive Director - GHURA
Attn: Mr. Albert Santos
Subject: Change Order #003
Request for Cost to Move Structure

Rex International quote for subject change order is as follows:
1. Shift the Bldg. Location & Orientation.
Scope:
This involves shifting the building further north and re-orienting the structure. The building
design remains essentially the same, but it is rotated and flipped with some minor modifications
to the sally port and main parking

Cost ~—-mmmmmmmeeee 5202,0‘10-00

Additional Time is 6 months

5. Probe additional 10 holes at locations tha will be provided by GHURA
Scope:
provide additional 10 holes of soil probing work. GHURA will provide location of the 10 holes to
be probed.

B ssossssesmestons $16,748.00

3. Remove unsuitable soil and backfill 8 ft of soft silt and trash over half of the building footprint
Scope:
Remove unsuitable soil and backfill 8 feet deep of soft silt and trash over half ¢
and replace with compacted basecourse, The area for removal is as noted on the GHURA
provided floor plan approximately 8,430 sq ft

. $157,283.00

Rex International
472-6763




z jo | abed

LL°0+0'202 ¢ ! 00°00S5°0L $ .m 00°020'50L $ 00'059°7} 3 IVLOL ANVHED
Ligel'e 3 1%L © 14D _
05'212'291 g iejo-gng
(1A A ¢ 9,62 @ Wolid § PESWSAD
00°0lL'0ck $ io0000S0L $ 00°0Z0°s0} $ 00705971 $ [ejol-qng
- $ = $ = g = $
00°00S'2 $ - g 00005+ $ i 000051 $ i 007000} $ 00000t 3 $1 L sainn Aesodway ¢
00°00€'2 $ 1 00°00S'L $ 00005t ¢ {00008 4 1 00008 $ = 3 ” s1 L ysa) uonoedwo? 'z
00°000'% $ 1 00000F $io00000F% % = $ = ¢ s 1 Joedwonyapels)jeusie apeibang jjeisuy| *)
SHMHUOM TIAID "D
pooze'Ll ¢ : 00009 $ : 00°00S $ i ooozg'vl % 100022l $ 1000052 $ 000052 $ g L 122132913 '€
000026 $ 1 00008 $ 1 00°008 ¢ 1000052 $ 100005, $ ! 00008 ¢ : 00°006 $ 81 L aul| 19Mag 'Z
00°0S0'6 $ : 00008 $ 1 00008 $ 1 0000S'L $ : 00°00S'L g 1 0005L % i 00°0S5L $ 3] 1 ouy| 181ep L
s3lLLn 3us ‘g
00°000°0} $ - $ goooog $ 1 00°000¢ $ 1 000004 $ 1000002 g s1 L sasuadx3 "oSIN 'S
00°000°LS $ = $ pO000'LS $ jo0000S'e  § o $ sow 9 juawabeuey 108foid v
00°00%'9 $ i 00°00F $ 1 00°00F% $ 1 00005'E $ 1 000058C $ 100005¢ $ 1000052 g = L noke mapN sunbyuoodey ¢
00°005'8 $ 1000062  $;00005Z 1000009 $}00000'9 § i - $1 - §1 = b BUDiEIS [ MOM Aeains'z
00°000°0} $ - $ 00'000'0L $ | 00C000L 8 = $ = i = L So94 MOIADY Ueld B Nuiad Buipjing "
SINIWIHINDIY TVHINIO 'V
IVLOL $ LINN IYLOL $ 1NN Iv1i0L $ LINN LINN H3gNNN
§$v.i0L NOILdIYOS3Aa WALl
1509 1dIND3 150D ¥0o8v1 1502 IvVIN3LYI ALLLNYND

NMOQxv3dg LSOO

ainyonng utey Bunuauo-ay/Buiddld “) way - £00 J8pI0 abueyp

weng ‘eueleuls
JoUI93id 991|0d |EIJUSD MAN E JO UOPINASUOD
-103roydd




1 jo | abed

85'8v.L'9l $ i 00°0¥9°S $ 00'526'9 $ 05°162 $ AVLOL ANVHO
97°'0.9 $ 1%L P @ LED .
€L'8/0'gL $ {l=101-gng
£9°G1Z'S § ishGc © W0id '8 pEaYisng
05°298°C1 $ i 00°0¥9°C $ 005269 ¢ 05°L62 $ |ezo1-qng
= $ = $ = $ . $
00006 $ { 00°006 $ { 00'006 g = § = g = g = g o0 L NOILLYZITIGON3a 'S
0gs¢ceL $ e $ N $ | 00°Sek $ 1009 $ | 05°L6C $ i05¢ $in g8 1NOYD TVNOLLIAAY v
00°005'F g £ $ 00°00S'y $ 100008t $ o $ = $i = 8 ONILIVEA 7 LHOd3H ONIYIINIONT '€
00°0vZ'E $ i ooovee $ | 00P2E g - 3 e $ = $ is3oH 0L .81 X SITOH 0} ONILNOAUD ® ONIDOOT'ONITINEA 2
00°00S'E $ 1 007005} $ 1 00°005'L $ i 00000C $ ! 000002 $ = $ - $i = L NOILLVZITIGON "L
IV1OL g LINN IvLOL S LINN JYLOL $ LINN LINN | ¥3FANN
SIVLOL NOILdI™OS3A N3 LI
150D 1dinD3 1s02 ¥oav1 1502 IVI¥ILYIN ALILNVYND
NAOOXMVY3IHE LSOD
$3J0H 0} jo Buiqoid j10g [euonippy °Z waj) - £00 48pJ0 abueyd
Wens ‘eueleuls
Jou1daid 891j0d [BJUSD MBN B JO UORINISuo)
103rodd




| jo | abed

89'¢8Z’25L § m IV.LOL ANVYHO
81°962'9 $ 1%L 7 @ LY
05°/86'05L ¢ {iB101-gng
05 2B 0¢E § 1 %S¢ © 1oid ' PEsUIRAD
000620z $ 000996 § o008k'LL  $ 0005962 $ jejoi-gns
00°005'L $ i 00006 $ | 00006 $ i 00008 $ | 00009 $ = L uonezijiqoy-2d ‘9
00°096'L $ : 00°09. $ 10056 $ 1 00°00Z°t $ i D0'0GL $ - 3 - $:! @ 8 1831 NOILOVYdINODD "§
00°00S'L $ i 00°000'9 $:00¢ $ { 00°005°L $ 1060 g = $ - ¢ A0 000g syl ,.Z2b-.8 ISVY3Eans LOVdINOD v
00°0£8'S8 $ 1 00°009'E $i1021 $ 1000852 $ 1980 $ | 0005964 $ 169'9¢ $ i A0 0oo¢g S| .21 - B TIVINILVIN ISVEENS AVIHdS /AV1 e
0005211 $ 1 00°05L'8 $i09¢€ $ 1000052 $ 1001 % it $ - i A0 00Sse |los ajgeynsun asodsig/ineH g
00'0SZ°LL $ i 000SL8 $105¢ $ 1000052 001 g - $ = $i A0 0052 |I0S 3|qEHUNSUN SAOWIAL B 1ND °|
00°00S'L $ i 00006 $ 1 00006 $ ; 00009 ¢ : 00°009 3 = g - $1 =1 L uonezijiqoi "}
VLOL § LINN V101 § LINN TVLOL $ LINN LINN | 93SWNN
SIV1O0L NOILdIE2S3d N3 LI
1S09 LdIND3 1S09 HO8V1 1S02 TviN3LvIA ALLLNYND
NMOOXvY3da 1S0D
asinooeseg pejoedwod (pim asejdey @ Julidjood Buipling Jo JjeH J9AQ |10S 2|qEUNSUN SAOWRY “E WY - £00 48P0 abueyn
Wens) 'euBlEUIS
JouID8ld 991j0d [e3UaD MaN E JO UoRINJSUoD
123rodd




ﬂMﬁ%”/

probe hole location

o
J=

{%}

@ @ 30FT.0.C. = 18EA

O @ 15FT. O.C.
-
Lders

.

i |

JMTERDR CONCRETE SLAS ON
GRADE 4" THICK Vi/ 13 &
SOIL PROBING LEGEND:

I7DCEACH VIAY, TYP.

SIDEWALK PAVEMENT
REFER TO CMIL ONGS. TYP.

g
:
==
el £ . -
& T NPT
o el | i
1 . I
Ll |
>
s _

7

| ——

T F
T

ED

¥

%
l?_

:
e I s

b

. e

JEE |

7)Y
3 ,/Hx...ll
B uwm.x.‘..ls..hmnwvﬁ
e || T R
il I 1
52 i = Mo
=a [ | 2 T e e p
mm LJ e
o L Pe
x2 %
-
sk

Lr
s N
'

CQFnL_/'lC‘L—x j



s

vis-goeog |
T ugeuse
T wwows sY
T soafoa
 593/581/941
$93/%41
SIMNIANI0A LINEEd

g

anpanasy
B LRl
EDEUNDIY PR RN oL

EEVWL

BN S S

A IRRERN

-4 = 3 \M/_

AL KR HIYID'0.E1
@ of Sn HoeL v 20w
HO BYIS JUSWINGD HOmAN

SV I0VED NO VIS

THSAL ONY STVAID HOUDJINNOD D IWIidal

'STNII0 OHINIAD TMM MR, ~HNi—15¥D
TOIdAL 404 (205, L33HS 0L 3438 T

STNAHIS HvEdY 0Ny ‘SAUON
THULINKLS TVIINED HO4al 08~ 33HS OL HIGEH 8

S0
505 I3HS 335 'WOUVNISIO SNUOCH TR IW
905 SIS 335 NOLYMOE3IO Thn [S834] )
905 SLIMS I3 NOLVNDEIO T [SENA] D
905 SI3HS 3T WOUVNIISID T [S] [

505 L3S LS “NOWMSEID OMICOS NWMDD E=]

208 13345 335 'NOIYNISIO NHTIDD @

SAN3ID3T NOILVANNOI

dAl 50RO WD 0L M3
ANTANS HTRRIGIS

“NVd NOLLY

annod -~/




e

oo e

22

e

L

WL sl s

NOISINGY NDISE0

WY d 3118

ey A
usn-L
ssapppy

e st w - vk ) A
SRR oy g ey

ey D N uRL

EeVWIL

weg Tenaumiag =N

SROISIASY

NvId m.....@.@

P e === i
S
~—

s
L
|
1
1
|
1
|
it |
il
| i
B .m
i
3 |
5 i i
% i ]
! 1
i ! “

| f
| i 1
| 1

i

i
|

_'ai_nm-L.\
T e Rrieiay

]
T = 7]
i Ld

i

———
LTS Serurs
P — —
AL il

—
(_')
”~

O

.




}
)

ﬂ-;.‘--—.i-l_'

WYL BT
RS T

.‘!

AOVLT 3T ——

1
i

AFTTT

st
A 1 TR HOLVREES
AT EIRE “et s el

- —

————————

NV Ia dilo .

S \\w‘ ....I...If..r:_.....
s\.\. - l!.lr....l.r..l..
l\\ .l.-....l._llll.l‘f-.
\.\\. . - - ....l.lj......r.r....
\\ 7
L~ - _ A —
-~
0g 13 e8| £e
gremmmnet 4 gy
BT W1 T S
£ | . P
R | R ﬁ% [ | 0z - L 8L \—J_/
{ - 0 | Z 1 oi Lot |
= — 2 % ..
m L —..()
m 3 LRl o
| -0 ; : = {
A i s K
: i _ 4 , ; _ Ier
” _ . _ o BEE : : g @\
L “ — ; <
| ! N G-zr .v | i -
m, e all
e =N T — 3 — e — —
| S N ———
oo - ,



GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION NO. FY2018-007

Moved by: THOMAS BORJA Seconded by: GEORGE PEREDA

RESOLUTIONS APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 SECTION 8 HOUSING CHOICE
VOUCHER PROGRAM UTILITY ALLOWANCE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 982.517 the Authority is required to maintain a utility
allowance schedule for all tenant-paid utilities under the Section 8 Housing

Choice Voucher Program;

WHEREAS, the requisite of the regulation is the Utility Allowance Schedule must be reviewed
annually and revised to reflect changes of ten percent (10%) or more of any
utility rate from the last revised schedule;

WHEREAS, 24 CFR 982.517 (d) requires the Authority to use the appropriate Utility
allowance for the actual unit size of each dwelling unit leased by the participant
family under the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program;

WHEREAS, The Authority’s timely maintenance and implementation of the Utility Allowance
Schedule impacts the Authority’s performance under the Section Eight
Management Program (SEMAP) as delineated in 24 CFR 985.3 (d);

WHEREAS, the implementation date to utilize the FY2018 Utility Allowance Schedule is
January 1, 2018; and therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners has reviewed and approved the FY2018
Section 8 Utility Allowance Schedule,

IN REGULAR BOARD MEETING, SINAJANA, GUAM — November 29, 2017
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTES:

Ayes: George Santos, Thomas Borja, Joseph Leon Guerrero, George Pereda
Nays: NONE
ABSENT: Carl Dominguez, Eliza Paulino

ABSTAINED: NONE

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and
correct copy of the Resolution duly adopted by the
Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
Board of Commissioners on November 29, 2017.

(SEAL)

Executive Direc¢tor/BOC Secretary



U.S. Department of Housing OMB Approval No. 2577-0169

Allowances fc!ru'l-'enant- and Urban Development (exp. 04/30/2018)
Furnished Utilities and Office of Public and Indian Housing

Other Services

See Public Reporting Statement and Instructions on back

Locality Unit Type Date (mm/fdd/yyyy)
Guam All Types 01/01/2018
Utility or Service Monthly Dollar Allowances
0BR 1BR 2BR 3BR 4 BR 5BR /0 BR
Heating a. Natural Gas - = - = = s
b. Bottle Gas - " - - - -/-
c. Qil/ Electric - - - — = -/-
d. Coal / Other = - - - - -/-
Cooking a. Natural Gas - - - - - -/~
b. Bottle Gas 11 18 22 29 34 35/40
c. Oil/ Electric 12 21 26 28 33 35/44
d. Coal / Other - - - - = -/~
Other Electric 32 52 63 67 78 84/93
Air Conditioning 20 30 43 50 57 63/67
Water Heating a. Natural Gas - - - - i af=
b. Bottle Gas 20 31 39 48 62 70/71
c. Oil/ Electric 21 30 34 45 55 63/65
d. Coal/ Other - - - - - =
Water 28 33 37 72 89 113/140
Sewer 27 27 27 27 27 27127
Trash Collection 30 30 30 30 30 30/30
Range/Microwave
Refrigerator
Other -- specify
Actual Family Allowances To be used by the family to compute allowance. Utility or Service per month cost
Complete below for the actual unit rented. Heating 3
Name of Family Cooking
Other Electric
Air Conditioning
Address of Unit Water Heating
Water
Sewer
Trash Collection
Range/Microwave
Refrigerator
Number of Bedrooms Other
Total $
Previous editions are obsolete Page 1 of 1 farmn HUR-BZ887 404/ 18)

ref, Handbook 7420.8



Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 1.5 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching
existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to respond o, a collection of information unless that callection displays a valid OMB control number.__$VVXUDQFHV_

RI_FRQILGHQWLDOLWY _DUH_QRW_SURYLGHG_XQGHU_WKLY_FROOHFWLRQ__

Privacy Act Statement. The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is authorized to collect the information required on this form by Section 8
of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 14371). Collection of family name and address is mandatory. The information is used to establish a utility allowance
schedule for all utilities and other services used to determine the family’s monthly housing assistance payment and family share. HUD will use this information
to ensure that the costs are reasonable. HUD may disclose this information to Federal, State and local agencies when relevant to civil, criminal, or regulatory
investigations and prosecutions. It will not be otherwise disclosed or released outside of HUD, except as permitted or required by law. Failure to provide any of
the information may result in delay or rejection of Housing Assistance Payment contract.

This collection of information is authorized under Section 8 of the U.S. Housing Act of _937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f). The information is used to establish a utility
allowance schedule for all utilities and o ther services used to determine the family’s monthly housing assistance payment and rental payment. HUD will use

this information to ensure that the costs are reasonable.

Instructions for Form HUD-52667, Allowances For
Tenant Furnished Utilities and Other Services

Form HUD -52667 shall be completed by a H A for each different
type of unit as explained below. Each form shall be reproduced by
the HA and given to families with t heir C ertificate or V oucher or
subsequently i n ¢ onnection w ith any r evisions, T he f orm w il
provide the family, while shopping for a unit, with the amount of the
allowances for various types of units for rent. With these
allowances t he f amily ¢ an c ompare gross rents and fair m arket
rents. Form HUD-52667 shall also be used by the HA to record the
actual allowance for each family.

Level of Allowance: Utilities and other services are included in
gross rent, and w hen t hey ar e n ot furnished by the owner, an
allowance mustbe providedto the family. A llowances mustb e
adequate for all utilities and services not provided by the owner that
were included in the fair market rent. The utility allowance schedule
is based on the typical cost of utilities and services paid by
energy-conservative households that occupy housing of
similar size and type in the same locality. | n developing the
schedule, the HA must use normal patterns of consumption for the
community as a whale and current utility rates. A llowances m ust
not be based on energy consumption or costs above average or
below average income families. The objective shall be to establish
allowances bas ed on ac tual rates and average c onsumption
estimates and should allow the majority of participating families an
allowance that is adequate to cover expected average utility costs
and other services over a 12-month period.

Determining Allowances:

a. In general, HAs shall use to the extent possible local sources
ofi nformation ont he cost of ut ilities and services. T he
following local sources should be contacted:

(1) Electric utility suppliers.

(2) Natural gas utility suppliers.

(3) Water and sewer suppliers.

(4) Fuel oil and bottle gas suppliers.

(5) Public service commissions.

(6) Real estate and property management firms.
(7) State and local agencies.

(8) Appliance sales or leasing firms.

Previous editions are obsolete Page 2 of 3

b. Recently ad opted utility al lowance s chedules f rom nei ghboring
HAs with essentially the same type of housing stock should also
be examined. In most cases fuel or utilities rates normally will not
vary appreciably in neighboring communities and where data is
not available in small communities’ allowances for larger nearby
communities may be us ed. Where local sources are inadequate,
the H Am ay c onsultt he national a verage c onsumption d ata
provided in Table 1 and make appropriate adjustments to reflect
local conditions.

c. TheH Am ustes tablish s eparate heat ingan dc ooling
allowances for the various types o f existing housing in the
locality with the s ame number of bedrooms. D epending on
local housing stock, utility allowances must be established for
the following unit types: detached houses, duplexes, row or
townhouses, garden and high rise apartments and
manufactured homes. In addition to establishing different
heating and  coaling al lowances f orv arious t ypes of
structures, attention should be given to different allowances
forw aterde pendingon  whetherf amiliesw ill hav e
responsibilities for lawn care.

d. Thedatatobes olicited from the | acal s ources shown ab ove
should be as close as possible in form and detail to the format of
form HUD -52667. | f pos sible, all ¢ onsumption data s hould b e
obtained for each unit size and type. If data is available only for
an average unit s ize (2,5 bedrooms), m ultiply the utilities costs
for the average unit by the following factors:

Size of Unit Eactor
0-BR 0.5
1-BR 0.7
2-BR 0.9
3-BR 1.1
4-BR 1.4
5-BR 1.8

Example: Natural gas heating cost for average sized unitis
$18.00 per month. The allowance for a 4-bedroom unit will be
1.4 X $18.00 = $25.00 (rounded to nearest dollar).
Air Conditioning: A llowances f orai r conditioning m ust be
established only for communities where the majority of units in the
market provide centrally air conditioned units or appropriate wiring
for tenant installed A/C units.

form HUD-52667 (04/15)
ref. Handbook 7420.8



Ranges and Refrigerators: Allowances for ranges and
refrigerators must be based on the lesser of the cost of leasing or
installment purchasing of suitable equipment.

Utility Rate Schedules: The cost of gas and elsctricity varies
according to amounts consumed as shown on the appropriate rate
schedules. | ti sn otp ossiblet o compute ex actly t he cost of
electricity for any given function without knowing the total electrical
usage for a unit. However, because neither the HA or the families
know beforehand just w hat will be the combination of utilities for
any unit rented, it will be necessary to approximate the allowances
for each function (e.g., heating cooking, etc.) as follows:

Forel ectricityt he r ates u sed f orl ighting, r efrigeration and
appliances (Table 1, Item 1), should be from the top of the rate
schedule or the higher unit costs. Allowances for electric cooking,
water heat ing and s pace he ating should b e ¢ omputed from the
middle or lower steps in the rate schedules.

Similarly, allowances for gas used for water heating and cooking
should be computed using rates from the top of the rate schedule
and for heating from the lower steps.

Supporting Documentation: The HA shall maintain with the form
HUD-52667 copies of all supporting documentation used in deter-
mining the allowances and any revisions. For instance, letters from
local utility companies shall be attached plus any worksheets used
by the HA in computing allowances. The material should contain, if
possible, the quantities of the utilities that are the basis of the dollar
allowances ( e.g., kilowatt ho urs perunit. A ¢ opy o ft he ut ility
allowance schedule must be sent to the HUD Field Office.

. Table 1
Average Allowances For Tenant Purchased Utilities

Note: The consumption amounts listed below are inexact averages
and must be used with caution when establishing allowances for
actual projects.

Monthly Consumption

Units 2 1/2-BR (a)
I. Electricity
a. Lighting and Refrigeration KWH 250-400 (b)
b. Coacking KWH 110
¢. Domestic Hot Water KWH 340 (c)
d. Space Heating KWH 680 (d)
e. Air Conditioning KWH 180 (e)
Il. Natural Gas And Bottle Gas
a. Cooking Therms 8
b. Domestic Hot Water Therms 21 (c)
c. Space Heating Therms 48 (d)
lll. Fuel Oil
a. Domestic Hot Water Gals 17 {c)
b. Space Heating Gals 40 (d)
IV. Water
a. Domestic Use Gals 8,000
b. Lawn Gals 2,000

Previous editions are obsolete Page 3of 3

(a) Estimated av erage consumption for a hypothetical 2 1 /2
bedroom dwelling unit. All consumptions listed must be
adjusted for the s ize of the dwelling unit. F actors s hown
under D etermining A llowances, s ubparagraph d, m ay be
used for making the adjustment.

(b) Consumptionsw illv ary ¢ onsiderably dep endingo n
electrical appliances used. Upper limit s hould be sufficient
to provide 85 kilowatt hours for a clothes dryer and 50
kilowatt hours for a frost free refrigerator.

(c) The temperature of local water supply varies by geographic
area and will have considerable impact on energy used to
heat domestic w ater. T his e stimate i s f or N orth C entral
geographic areas where the average city water temperature
is approximately 50° F.

(d) Consumptions are for housing insulated for the heating
system installed. Normally a building d esigned for electric
space heating is better insulated than one designed for gas
or oil space heating equipment. Climatic conditions
assumed to be 4,000 heating degree days and 0° F outside
design temperature. Consumption must be adjusted for the
normal heating degree day s andt he out side de sign
temperature in the given geographic area.

(e) Consumption e stimated f or 1, 000 d egree d ays ¢ oaling.
Actual consumption will depend on many variables.

Note: The consumption amounts listed above are inexact averages
and must be used with caution when establishing allowances for
actual projects.

form HUD-52667 (04/15)
ref. Handbook 7420.8



Moved by: JOSEPH LEON GUERRERO

GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY
Aturidat Ginima’ Yan Rinueban Suidat Guahan
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION NO. FY2018-008

Seconded by: GEORGE PEREDA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 SECTION 8 HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER
PROGRAM AND REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS PAYMENT STANDARDS

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

24 CFR 982.503 (3) requires Public Housing Agencies administering the Section 8 Housing
Choice Voucher (HCV) Program to establish a Payment Standard Schedule with a single
payment standard amount for each unit size based on the area’s Fair Market Rent (FMR);

24 CFR 982.505 requires GHURA to utilize the Payment Standards Schedule to calculate the
maximum monthly housing assistance payment for each participant family under the Section 8
HCV Program. The payment standard for the family shall be the lower of: (a) the payment
standard for the family unit size; or (b) the payment standard amount for the size of the dwelling
unit rented by the family;

24 CFR 985.3(i) requires Public Housing agencies to annually review and adjust its voucher
payment standard amounts to ensure it is within the basic range that is not less than 90 percent
and not more than 110 percent of the area’s Fair Market Rent. The 2018 payment standards are
based on the 2018 published Fair Market Rent for Guam. The FMR for Guam are as follows:

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Bedroom | bedroom bedrooms bedrooms bedrooms bedrooms | bedrooms
$692 $751 $999 $1.,453 $1,760 $2.,024 $2,288

in consideration of the 2018 Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program budget and the average
going rates for rent in the private rental market, the recommended payment standard schedule is
set between 103 to 110 percent; and not more than 120 percent for reasonable accommodation in
accordance to Section 102(d) of the Housing Opportunity Through Modernization Act of 2016:

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Bedroom Bedroom Bedrooms | Bedrooms | Bedrooms | Bedrooms | Bedrooms
$750 $826 $1,050 $1.518 $1,813 $2,100 $2,350
108% 110% 105% 105% 105% 105% 103%
Payment Standards for Reasonable Accommodation:

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Bedroom Bedroom | Bedrooms | Bedrooms | Bedrooms Bedrooms | Bedrooms
$830 $901 $1,199 $1,744 $2,112 $2,429 $2.746
120% 120% 120% 120% 120% 120% 120%

the approved Payment Standard Schedules shall be implemented effective January 1, 2018 upon
adoption of this resolution; and therefore, be it;

that the Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Board of Commissioners approves the Payment
Standards for Fiscal Year 2018.

IN REGULAR BOARD MEETING, SINAJANA, GUAM - November 29,2017
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTES:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

George Santos, Thomas Borja, Joseph Leon Guerrero, George Pereda
NONE
Carl Dominguez. Eliza Paulino

ABSTAINED: NONE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is full, true and correct
copy of the Resolution duly adopted by the Guam Housing
and Urban Renewal Authority Boagd of Commissioner on
November 29, 20




A GHURA

o o
& ?'l,'. Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
2 > Aturidat Ginima’ Yan Rinueban Siudat Guahan
X j 117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana, GU 96910
% o Phone: (671) 477-9851 - Fax: (671) 300-7565 - TTY: (671)472-3701 EQUAL HOUSIHG
— AT g OFPORTUHITY —
T
MEMORANDUM
To Board of Commissioners
From Executive Director
Date November 16, 2017
Subject Low Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTC) Villa Del Mar LLC

Request for additional credit award

Hafa Adai Commissioners,

The Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority (GHURA) is seeking Board approval to award
an additional allocation of LIHTC credits in the amount of $554,000 to Summer Town Estates III
DE, LLC. By way of background, GHURA awarded Summer Town Estates III $2,177,868 in tax
credits on November 30, 2016, which were allocated on February 10, 2017. Summer Town
Estates Il now requests an additional $554,000 in tax credits to proceed with their project.

After thorough consideration, GHURA believes the additional award of credits to be reasonable
and sufficient to complete the proposed project. The credits will be awarded from the balance of
available 2017 credits.

a. LIHTC 2016 $2,690,000
b. LIHTC 2017 $2.710.000
C $5,400,000
d. 2016 Award #1 Summer Town Estates Phase I1I LL.C $2,177,868
e. 2016/2017 Award#2  Villa Del Mar LLC $2,064,241
f. 2017 Addl Credits Villa Del Mar LLC $ 325,000
g $4,567,109
h. Credits available from LIHTC 2017 (line c - g) $ 832,891
i. 2017 Addl Credits Summer Town Estates III DE, LLC $ 554,000
j.  Credits available from LIHTC 2017 $ 278,891

Upon receiving the Summer Town Estates Il DE, LLC request, GHURA conducted an analysis
using both the initial and current information provided by the developer. This included the

equity pricing update from syndicator Boston Capital Corporation, updated construction
estimates and pro forma. GHURA verified an increase of $4,628,847 in the Total Development

GHURA does not discriminate against persons with disabilities.
The Chief Planner has been designated as Section 504 Coordinator.
The Coordinator can be contacted at the above address and telephone numbers.



#0 URBAN QQ‘%

o
g %
-
% J
hqa - 'm Qfo

Costs. GHURA also verified an increase of $1,300,000 in the Developer Fee. Furthermore, recent
changes in price equity have affected the project developer’s ability to secure the price per credit
as projected in their initial 2016 LIHTC application. Price equity for the tax credits fell from its
projected $0.93 to $0.83 per credit. The resulting gap of $554,000 is the subject of this request.
Finally, the increase in construction costs due to labor shortages has put setbacks on the project.

Summer Town Estates Il DE, LLC’s justification for the additional credit request is valid and
reasonable. Itis GHURA’s recommendation, based on the analysis prepared by GHURA staff, that
additional credits be granted to Summer Town Estates III, LLC in the amount of $554,000.

At the Regular Board Meeting of November 29, 2017, a motion was made by Vice
Chairman Borja and seconded by Resident Commissioner Leon Guerrero to approve
the Request for additional credits to Summer Town Estates III, LLC in the amount of
$554,000.00. Without any further discussion and objection, the Motion was approved.




GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY
ATURIDAT GINIMA YAN RINUEBAN SIUDAT

MEMORANDUM:

TO: Board of Commissioners

FROM: Executive Director

SUBJECT: Intent of Award, IFB # GHURA-10-12-2017-Tran

Up-grade of Kitchen and bathroom on 6-units at Guma
Trankilidat in Tumon

Bid opening for the subject project was held on Nov. 13, 2017 at 2:00PM. There were, a total of
9 contractors that purchase a set of bid specification of which 7 submitted a bid. Listed below
are the results of the bids submitted, which were open and read out aloud.

Contractor Base Bid #1
1. JJ Global $238,771.62
2. GensisTech Corp. $84,300.00
3. IAN Corp. $165,361.18
4. Arkana Pacific $98,800.00
5. Liang Construction $85,300.00
6. Asia Pacific Int. $218,216.00

7. Canton Construction Corp. $228,000.00
Government Estimate: $120,000.00

On Nov. 13, 2017 our staff requested to meet with Mr. Young Kim, president of Gensis Tech,
who had submitted the lowest bid. We needed to review his cost proposal for both material and
labor. Their total cost was 36% less than the government estimate. Not only did we review their
cost but requested that he summarize the scope of work for there is more to just renovating the
units which he fully understood and did cost those efforts accordingly. In part of our discussion,
he reminded us that his average cost to renovate our Public Housing units rounds about $21k
for a 3-bedroom unit. His propose materials are in accordance with the bid specification and his
labor hours are in accordance with the latest Bavis-Bacon Wage rate. There are two others,
bidders # 4 & #5 that bid within Gensis Tech'’s bid amount.

What makes this up-grade different from other bids is that the magnitude of work requires that
the unit be vacant, our plan is to up-grade the manager’s unit first upon completion we will move
tenants one at time into this unit and upon completion of that unit we will relocated them back
into their original unit and proceed with the next tenant from the list of units identified for this up-
grade. This approach will save the agency the cost for temporary relocation of tenants. Part of



the contractors cost is to provide the effort to move the tenants’ personal belongings to
and from between moves for all 5 tenants.

Based on the meeting held with Gensis Tech our staff have determined that they are the
lowest responsive responsible bidder for Base Bid item #1. They have been cleared by
Department of Labor compliance, OSHA and EPLS Debarred list (see attached
verification). Gensis Tech does have a long-standing history with GHURA. They completed
over 20 modernizations of units at the various AMP sites.

Based on our staff's review and determination, we are requesting that the Board approve
a contract with Gensis Tech for base bid item #1 in the amount of $84,300.00 for the up-
grade of kitchen and bathroom for 6-units at Guma Trankilidat in Tumon. The award is
contingent on the final release of funds from US Rural Development which are staff has
requested.

Attachment: Bid Tabulation
Clearance
Gov cost estimate
Contractor’s confirmation

At the Regular Board Meeting of November 29, 2017, a motion was made by Resident
Commissioner Leon Guerrero and seconded by Commissioner Pereda to approve a
contract with Genesis Tech for base bid item #1 in the amount of $84,300.00 for the
Up-grade of kitchen and bathroom for 6-units at Guma Trankilidat in Tumon. The
award is contingent on the final release of funds from US Rural Development. Without
any further discussion and objection, the Motion was approved.




77" #w%\

QWJnj.dlns

A aEISILLY

URRL-L10Z-Z1-0T-VNHD # €0

el ﬁ[ﬁ /77 YT
¥
i - ol I Gl ol Tl Tl B 5 w.ﬁ% 7wy LR %ﬁh
=1 = = il sl el B A e T T - e L4 A4 ....&Hdu?.aﬂ = e d
|| — || L7 @i ez ‘e L v | 5
=AY o § A LA A L |2 [—— 22004 %5 i a2 AW
| A | A A LA a AL SUT. 0vFF7 | & £/ /7€ 29/ wepnile) YT |
Al A AT = = = et SEED |
Al A A AT A A~ LA VT vXey| Bt CER 7 4Qﬂﬁﬁ.ﬁh /
w1 Vs m ol 1) D SSHTHOGY ONV 10 aNopg 1
" [— ONH  [eRe¥iTov) wmy | wmy | ey | =05 | oNIGNOGIDTVH aig ey prg esed &um—.ﬁi, T_.L_
__Widgong esodosg
_LI/E1/11 oeg enp esodoss
BOWn,L U JRPYTELL SIME) I8 SHUN-9 U0 WOGIYE] PUe USTaITN 30 Spei-On o 03233 9ARoONH Selon( [TRYRgY
—_— et T T DT AT T Woomyieq PUR USHAI 30 apRiE-ta 3



[ Lisuotesed | fimum *pams) | 701 Py | 01 *pamay | LIDIA0 paieR]d [ OIAZ0L a0 | BT pesavgoq VS ]
[ vonsgo)s Ipam DUSTPTRERI V0T O SRGR SLALTIOT =P
paso0id b 721701 ‘pares] pesseatig LT101 PUE) LI7ZI0] Pasea) 61701 ‘P90 YHSO0
MNESNTT
3L Ke], pue shispasy 0] Lods) o) JomERnoD IO P IOUBTY
20guy fo
[ Llzonpa=s | LULO Tpates)D [ cuzonrpEeRy | ATT I ECEETs) | =) _ LILTpeD | sustunds(q ST}
papog ssuzyry
_ — ” _ Egngaggéﬁgsg_ SIOIODITNCD) WDND
_ SUIE/D] Sea0%g SU/0E/00 =udxg majsAs 01 N B1/F1/50 Sandxa B1/E0/0T Sonang T/sCo0 dxg | nopmsusdeics sy
LTLOTI P2 LULOM1:paRes]) LULUAT:Porl0 LULON TPRRRD LULOATPRID LULON TR0 4nogy P 2504
L0/ 120910 Lo TP AVTTIE=Th) LULHTPRsID LULUTT PR LULYI TS0 spIBsy perfading J10y
FLOM 12parEaD LOfL [P0 LULOTTPRRI0 LULOITT:pRRID LULUTT P10 LULO TP asav
40g07 fo wanandag
o) 7 viof oy Fumog Ellpdlﬁu.lms F L] ety D oy |
WORBL0020) NV] 1ojRIOI0S IPL-SioNaD | uBpIRGsUD OISy 1807 WOPORGSUO] M) | I JHONOLIDRY JYRDg-DISY |  Zsarmane) g owasy awe) faeduo)

sapuaBe paasll 91 YA sBogpaess s sepenua ) suugno Snimojoy sy, O N0D 340G 24 0) jusnnad aq e aya TogTnLIoyn; Aue Jo Suipueys
JUALIND B Q1M 50 aplacad ﬂuﬂuﬂiﬂuﬁgﬂﬂﬁui-ﬂu&ﬂa&! 2 ‘W JsuTeEe smIeR Swpuepgno Aus 3ABY 10U $90P PIPITAT JQIDEIJU0D 0T} JEY) JITNSTI 0) JIPIQ WY

U], U] JEPIPJULL], EWIRD I8 S31E() § TomooIgiey put Aty Jo sprid-dn Hsefqns
mBeuely SupcomSuy @ oIy rwoug
o 0,

Sa0j304007) 40f SIDES fo uonwILfisa
NVEVAD IVaIS NVEIONTY NV YWINID IFaranIy
AITYORINY TYMINTI NVEUR GNV ONISNOH WVND



VETDL PNEND | AIZL0) spa B3O 21401 *paies|Dy VHSO
NSSINE
SaLgQ) ¥eJ, PUB antmady o3 podas o) sojoequo]y DY P INUATY
L0607 Jo
aaaaa pRER) | puad 2580 | vLosiipessy | nengvdsg 31
PADOG 23U
_ PUEOH SSUAT SIORERU0T) WEND WOl SO UIRGO 41 J015enu0)) SODIYNET) UIDTD
LT/ *panang 1050 sandxa Su[ SIYI0/ ON vopTsHdinT) Sy
L1071 1ipRses[D LILOTI PRI LULO/TI-PRoEa)y MOfF P 3304
LI7LO/T1:pssop) L1010 LISLOTTipsaRa) o0 pustindopdugy a0
LI/ PRmals LULOJT1-paresDy LIFLO/T1:pRa)y @7V
16907 Jo nowpndsg
Fuongy Juvyy oorg | TS ST 04D SHbT
nepRasueg Stimyy FETIITS JOR0)5) TS 3V E L] we) Anedwosy

si0pvi1uo) sof smvis fo uonnafisa
NVHV2D IVAIS NVIANNTE NVA VIINID ILVaTdniv
ALDIOHINY TVMANTY NVINQ GNV ONISROH WVAD



L YR EETSEA YU

TR S - HRTENTS PUT IR

H 85 9 9 4 8

e

wpan Duniwg » WAL 80 JBAQ SPEBY MTHERD
sugesy Rany [T

)




o L S, TR, VIO

498§ § 9

-

1 38

b

i) Danaandt - PUBAIWRS Bl SEUTIEN




PFI R peoruon We

i g = sy g s sy

8 0 F § % 8 ¥ 4

.lﬂ..
= .u_n_.l -




P i FTROA PICEREN WD e wou) Loy - Exrerte prramanmy

R
e sstump

il o T

Labiry il TRl P pRaL 4

i |

|

i

19°

M!U;Li'ru Piyd *Ms




[lEnE!ll!l-Tgch [urpnril-lnn

P.O. Box 23059

Bamigada, Guam 96921
Tel/Fax:(671)637-3370
emall:genesistechguam@gmail.com

November 14, 2017

Michael J Duenas

Executive Direclor

Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana, Guam 96910

Altn: Albert H Santos
FME Manager
Subject k Confirmation of Letter

Up-grade of Kitchen and bathroom on 6-units at Guma Trankilidat in Tumon
GHURA- 10-12-2017-Tran

Dear Sir,

Based on our discussion held on Nov 13, 2017 in reference your concem to my bid submittal for the Up-
grade of Kitchen and bathroom on 6-units at Guma Trankilidat in Tumon, base bid that my bid amount of
$84,300.00 is consistent with the scope of work as detailed in the bid specification IFB # GHURA- 10-12-
2017-Tran.

Base on my concern of not losing any more of my current staff to other contractors | submitted a bid

amount to try and secure a project to maintain my limited current skill workers without trying to may any
profit. My current staff | have is adequate to support the propose project and for that reason | submitted a
bid for base bid.

Thank you for your understanding and consideration. If you should have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call me at 637-3370 or 888-5785.

Sincere}y.

74 f;ﬁl-ﬁ ¢

oung Kim
General Manager



GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY
ATURIDAT GINIMA YAN RINUEBAN SIUDAT

MEMORANDUM:

TO: Board of Commissioners

FROM: Executive Director

SUBJECT: Intent of Award, Top coating of roofs and exterior painting of

GHURA'’s elderly units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo and Talofofo

Bid opening for the subject project was held on November. 7, 2017 at 2:00PM. A total of 13
contractors purchased bid specification, only 9 submitted a bid. Listed below are the results of
the bids submitted, which were open and read out aloud.

Contractor Base Bid #1 Deductive Bid #1
1. P & E Construction Co. $321,275.35 $104,385.07

2. American Suppliers $386,631.00 $216,863.00

3. Canton Construction Corp. $339,950.00 $118,000.00

4. GenesisTech Corp. $505,000.00 $125,000.00

5. Bascon Corp. $416,993.24 $141,861.24

6. Alcast Paint $98,882.00 $50,000.00

7. IAN Corp. $314,225.36 $71,548.92

8. Murphy EnterpriSe $277,700.00 none submitted (non-responsive)
9. Asia Pacific Int. $263,436.00 $92,916.00
Government Estimate: $317,572.00

Based on our staff's review of the bid results they have determine that bidder #8 iS non-
responsive and requested to meet with bidder # 6 who submitted the lowest bid to determine if
they were responsive and bidder #9 who is the next lowest bidder.

On Nov. 15, 2017 we met with Mr. Castro owner of Alcast Paint to review his bid breakdown for
both material and labor. At the meeting is was clear that he truly under estimate the cost for
both material and labor especially with the required certification for application of roof coating
stating specifically that the applicator must be certified. Base on our meeting with Mr. Castro we
did informed him that his bid is non-responsive for the subject project. Attach is Alcast Paint's
Verification of License from the Contractor License Board.

On Nov. 16, 2017 we met with Mr. Henry Sun president of Asia Pacific Intl who submitted the
next lowest bid, in the review of his cost proposal for both material and labor, the total cost was
at $54k less than the government estimate. His propose material is in accordance with the bid
specification and his labor hours are in accordance with the latest Davis-Bacon Wage rate. The
company in addition has the required certification for both C33, C55 and C68 as indicated in the



Verification of License from the Contractor License Board. Attach is Asia Pacific Intl letter of
price confirmation.

Based on the meeting held with Asia Pacific Intl our staff have determined that they are the
lowest responsive responsible bidder for Base Bid item #1. They have been cleared by
Department of Labor compliance, OSHA and EPLS Debarred list (see attached verification). Asia
Pacific construction has a long-standing history with GHURA. They had recoated the roofs for all
of our GHURA 250 units in 2009 and to this date we have had no reports of roof leaks, they also
completed over 30 units placed under modernization at the various AMP sites.

Based on our staff's review and determination, we are requesting that the Board approve a
contract with Asia Pacific Intl for base bid item no 1 in the amount of $263,436.00 for the
coating of roofs and exterior painting of GHURA's elderly units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo and
Talofofo. For the board info deductive bid #1 is for the exterior painting of all 82 units, based on
our funding, the contractor will be awarded the base bid amount without the deductives.

Attachment: Bid Tabulation
Clearance
Gov't cost estimate
Contractor’'s confirmation
Verification of License from the Contractor License Board

At the Regular Board Meeting of November 29, 2017, a motion was made by Resident
Commissioner Leon Guerrero and seconded by Commissioner Pereda to approve a
contract with Asia Pacific International for base bid item #1 in the amount of
$263,436.00 for the coating of roofs and exterior painting for all 82 GHURA's elderly
units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo and Talofofo. Without any further discussion and
objection, the Motion was approved.




afefir igié . v_qr,___ e J_,Q_.ﬂ\\
—ma . . . 7T ewa 4\\%&@15%

2 Al o~ A A2 A2 nﬁug sed'dd,| @0 LT I0 e PEACOI X1 7 B e
%xs&g = | 2 lolatala T i N5 T A 7 A
oy i s e Vel .|\. Ny A Vo7 | Z S uﬂ%.hmrm_:. 9¢ " \mvw.ﬂ.zm. : NPT - _m__. l__
. Al A T A A AIATA R S I I S IR BT [
N £l 2 VA ATV ALA | kel Sty | %5 (#2198 TET | f2” 355915 VG VORd [
: Al A VA A A4 [Pk | oss53) Qo wo'Sz] | 97 M ' P05 V90 FSEGY |

D73 N P 7 P 7 P 0 A i 1 e 1S S e . s

ol o | A AT ATA]A e 00 | 965 [ 097098 a1z 01T 99 S 19705 Jroyorysuy

2l Al A Al Al A20 o1 | %S 1235 ral | 56 S0 128 B LY)
¥49Er zn | o | @ 0 S5SMGaY aNY 00 aNog ToN I qHaag ON
ann -ad..ﬂ#.—.n.ﬂt. -y s gy mmg DREANDE 30 AMYN g LI29T PIQ 9ATISTpacT )l pry aseq &I@g Tﬂ
widz an(y [esodoly

LULO/11 e onp [ecodorg

TR SATNSAXG SEWIR( [ORYOII

O () (0



| Z1/91/01 P20 | LULTI parea)D [ aAmiE=D | d9Inipamen | LU/BL/OT PR%ERLD [ Limuoipaed | T pRampd WYS |
HEGE | T N S s e e e )
LTITI/01 PRIE21D LI/Z1/01 PASRED PIsTI00A] LUTINN PR3] [E=FF P00 £ VHSO
NSSWIE
230 XN, PUR ANUBATY O] pod2) 0] InIERNn)) XLL P OURAIY
40g07 Jo
[ 2wmwo RO | LULLDT PR3O | L1zl paRsid | LULEI0] pamss(D | LIZTIOT pIiD | Lo | nstaprods(q 'S
paooy FsuzaTy
_| _ _ _ wﬂﬂﬂggggﬁguga_gé_ S4GJIBIRIGD HIDBD)
ST/0L/ Sexg L] 817578 s=dxa §1/6/01 saudkg B1/ETrC sandxg 21/1%/9 o uopssuadior) SO
ZULT01 paRe0 LVLUD] PRRRD LVLZI01 poreeiD LUILE01 PAT=0 LULZI01 paiE=|] LULTI01 paead 4nofy ¥ 9804
LUOET PRPR0 L1501 PP LTAOEA0T PRIE30D LLOEI01 PIED L1/0E/01 PBID L1/050] PaI=D) s pummndojdiersy 105
LILT01 PR30 LV/LZI01 PIER(D LI/LEAT pama|D LIJLT0N PRD L1/LT/D] PRI LV/LZ0) paresd asxd1v
+10qUY fo punnodaq
gy Sunoy B POy 3240RS CpAInEE g Aiog a0l WAl GHTT Y
Topprodio) Yaai-SEeusn | G400 MOTONASUC) o) | #oppiedio] vaasvg i dnoig vumoETY YL 03 haed BTy swe)y Aneduwo)
~capmaliE paysty 9y ik SSMIPUE]S S,10]0RIPUDD Iy SIUIHNO TujMojos S ), FILAU03 9400L 9} 0) UM 3G Aeut GINYM BOnBULIGIU AUt J0 Supue)s
UMD © a1 sn opracad SRy Eu——.ﬂm_uﬁ yetp pasanba 34 ‘mam jsorsls swiep Swpuesyno LoE oasy JoU S0P PIPICTME JOIESJUT) SN IEYY NSUS 0} SAP4O U]

pjoje[EL. pue ozuapy ‘opapaqy JeSY ) SN Moprd VENHD Jo Sunureg sousixg put sjooy jo Sunse)-dog, :ylqng
nicuryy Suussudiug @ PAgRIY  Tmouyg

seopnpuey) 10f sming Jo uonporfisa
NYHVYRO LVANIS NVEIONTE NVA VIINID LVARLY
ALTHOHLAVY TVAANTE NVIN GNV DNISOO0OH AVAS

a4 oL



GORR|n G5 e S S EIGPAN |
PRSI0 | L1/31/01 pama|d LI/Z1/01 paaesD passaa014 ¢ VRSO
NSSNIT
200 XB] PUB snueaTy 0] uodal 6) JopEnuoy) XD P Ty
e 409v7 fo
LIJLT0N pamesDy LULZOT Pom2] SIRs0pS Smpuad LULT/DN pamaD nsmnpudag §
ISTHRORLERSIAL] JopH

ey
i) | gﬂﬂﬂusﬂﬁaiogggﬂzg_ S20190R07) WONE)
AT BI/51/9 5207 JEUGTIEN] B1/0%/< sanrdxg ST/15/01 ea0xg wogwsuadine) srayso
- sEuDpa [easusy Suipusq
ZT/LZI0T Paresiy 1 LULE/O1 PReaD L1/L2/01 pasa)) LTLTIOT PAreal) L1/LEI01 pama) mopy ¥ alng
I LI70E/01 pu=ay LUDEDL Pea)) LT/OE/0] PRm31D L1/DE/0] Parests L1/0E/01 pemd v nowfeydiug 1oy
t LIZLZI0] pIes)y LIATO] PR ILTI0] PAREID LTLTIOT Pomeal) LI/LZI01 paresp) @IV
18907 Jo mnmuvdsg
3If PRI OpepTiad Aydangy Pyr L/ GEOTE By vnng SaBT Bunry ong SIUDHISNG THTY Fuop yuo; |
di)) MOgINISHGT HOLD ity *sosprdraparg dyydsmipy weniodios paig iapy HeHNASUES STy SIOMIZE OIOD £f ueHBIOI0) NVY swey Awedmoy

S20p0043607) 40f SrijnyS fo uonnfiiaq
NVHFQD IVARIS NVIIONTE NVE, VIINID LVATH1LY
ALNOHINY TVMINTY NVIIR OGNV ONISQOH VAo



| | [ Lsoieesay | w7 peogea wvs |

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ PRmalD VHSO0
NESWIT
S0 ¥], PR snUaAFY 0) Modar 0f Jopenuo) UL P MY
0g27 Jo
| I [ ivigoipamsy | suesguedsg $n

pruog asuRlT

Eﬂnﬁﬂﬂggﬁﬂnﬁogégn_ﬂﬂsg— SIOIIDLINOT) HIDTE)

BI/R/ Sadng UONUSUILUICT) SIAYI0H

LTLZIOT pms]D SHI 3 2304
LTAED] PRl sopravad neovudfopduezg s
LU/LE/01 Pareopy aodTY
n1oquy fo nunipdsg
COjU DI
DU ‘WOPSRLSE) T B 4 smrey foedwmoy)

siopvu0y) sof sminss fo vormporfiaa ,
NVHVAD IVAQIS NVEIRNTE NVA VIWINIO LYAriniy
ALTIOHINY TVHANTH NVIE ANV DNISROH HVaAD



zislie sdwe ¢ [je oy |8j0).
0398¢ ZdINV 15301
00002 052 is[ooos Bupeoo joo1 dol
09981 05| slovvzi Bupuied 1olapxg
0j0j0je]
SPP0LYL edwy jejo)
0512 0572 150926 ~ BUe0o JOoI do
S'B8E0Z 05} 4S|E6GEL Buuied JousiXg
oziap
06279 05 is[00L22 BUREco Joos do]
G088 05} is|0zz6e Bunuied Jousixg
1eby
5298151 ¥ dINV Opapaq [ejoL
06257 05T 3s|001'0E ~ BuReoo oo do).
571995 051 SE7 Bunuied Jousg
opspeq
WLOL 1S03 LINN 1NN _ HISNNN NOLLAINIS3Q Wall
SLVINILST ONINIINIDNT ALILNYND i
LLOZIZI0L W "SQIES 'H Haq)y
J3¥Vd3dd 31va A8 Q31YAILLST
 BupuiEd JojJeixe pue KIojS 88 Jo Buyees
‘ON NOLLYDI4IINTOI ‘Buiseiq Jejem ‘Buneod jooM I1111 153roud
I 4O ¢ 133HS ‘ON LOVHINOD NOLLONHISNOD CB YHIMHD
_ e mmﬁiwa Joue pue Guieod doL Joou INOLLYIOT ONY ALIALLOY
J1VINILS3 1S09D

(



ASIA-PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL, INC

P.0.Box 23663, Barrigada, Guam 96921 Tel: (671) 632-8889; Fax: (671) 633-8898

November 16, 2017

To: Mr. Michael J. Duenas
Executive Director
Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
Sinajana, Guam

Altention: Mr. Albert Santos
A/E Manager/GHURA

Subject: Bid Confirmation for Top Coating of Roofs and Exterior Painting of
GHURA'S Elderly Units in Agat, Dededo, Merizo and Talofofo
IFB NO. GHURA-10-10-2017-AMP

Dear Sirs:

As per your requirements for the above subject project, we would like to submit to your
office our Bid Confirmation as follows:

The Bid Price of $263,436.00 we submitted to GHURA for the above subject project on
November 07, 2017 is hereby confirmed to be true and correct, covering the project costs
of materials, labor and equipment/tools to perform and complete the scope of works as
specified in the Bid Documents.

In the meantime, we would like to mention that our bid price is much on the lower side
because we would like to bid and undertake this project in order to keep our workers busy
and maintain our existing labor forces for our future projects. Even though our bid price
is lower, we would still like to assurc you that our company is confident and capable of
performing and completing this project as per the Bid Documents and Project Contract to
be executed with GHURA.

If you need further information or have any questions concerning this Bid Confirmation,
please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully yours,

%; HY

PRESIDEN
API-ghura- 82-bidconfirm-171116



Contractors License Board
Ineinon Manlisensiayen Kontratista
Government of Guam
542 North Marine Corp Drive A Tamuning, Guam 96911
649-2211,9676 or 646-7262 or 649-2210(Fax)

Verification of License

Idj:mpany License Number ‘Data Issued
Asia-Pacific International, Inc. 7458 6/30/1998
Address Phone Number:
P.O. Box 23663 632-8889 482-5888
Barrigada, Guam 96921
ame of Responsible Management Employes(RME) Licensa Numbar Date Issued
Hong Yun Sun 6862 . 8/25/1895
Licensed Status: Corporation Complaints On File
I No complaints filed
Expires: June 30, 2018
Lycensed to perform the following:
lassiication " Description of Classification
A General E ngineering
B General Building
c18 Fencing
c33 Painting & Decoration
C42 i_Flooilng
C55 Waterproofing
CE68 Epoxy Coating/Injection

Please Note: The Contractor's license certificate is the contractor's

business license. If you have any questions please contact our office

at 649-9676.

-

06-Nov-17
Date

OFFICIAL RECEIPT NUMBER: |




_f’"\-; Contracto | License Board
) Inetnon Ma ensiayen Kontratista
Govern | ent of Guam
542 North Marine Corp Dfive A Tamuning, Guam 96911
649-2211,9676 or 646 || 262 or 649-2210(Fax)
Verificatic ui- of License
Company License Number Date Issuad
exander M. Castro 1078 6/6/1964
Dba: Alcast Paint Company
Address Phone Number:
P.O. Box 25019 Barrigada, Guam 96921 633-1262 / 888-8443
Name of Responsible Management Employee(RME) License Number Dale lssuad
Licensed Status: SOLE PROPRIETOR Complaints On File
No complaints filed
Expires: June 30, 2018
. |Licensed to perform the following: |
" Classification Dedlcription of Classification
A General Engineering Contractdf
B General Bullding Contractor ||
c27 Landscaping |
c33 Painting & Decorating

Il :

Please Note: The Contracior's ficense certificate is the contractor's

business licenge. If you have ajiy questions please contact our office
at 648-8676. | ]

3

A ” 06-Nov-17
eféro, WPS Ii h Date

(' OEFICIAL RECEIPT NUMBER:[ 11868 i ]
N/ b, I




= - % GHURA
?

R o, S
5;5 % Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
) » Aturidat Ginima’ Yan Rinueban Siudat Guahan
£ 9:. g 117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana, GU 96910
* & Phone: (671) 477-9851 - Fax: (671) 300-7565 - TTY: (671) 472-3701 ECUAL HOUSIHG
. T OFFCRTUHITY—
MEMORANDUM
TO Board of Commissioners
FROM Executive Director
DATE February 03, 2017
SUBJECT Construction of the Sinajana Central Police Precinct
Project issues
This is to advise the board of the present issue occurring at the construction site due to the discovery
of both trash and soft slit at 19 of the 33 probing done over the building layout area. Based on these
findings our team met with the design team; Mr Cedric Cruz from TRMA, Mr. Tom Camacho, Structural
Engineer and Mr. Ukrit, Soil Engineer to determine the impact of these unsuitable materials or
soft/loose soils that can cause settlement.
Based on our meeting we came up with 3 options to consider for dealing with the central precinct

site’s soil issues:

n Remove the unsuitable soil and backfill.

This involves removing approximately 8ft of soft silt and trash over half of the building
footprint and replacing with compacted base course. The cavity at Probe 19 may still require
additional work.

2. Utilize micro piles & mat foundation

Steel micro piles driven 30-50ft deep will be used to stabilize the soil with an additional mat
foundation. The cost estimates are $252,000 for the mat foundation and $275,000 for the micro pile
installation. An additional A/E fee is also necessary for this.

3 Shift the building location & orientation

This involves shifting the building further north and reorienting it. The building design remains
essentially the same, but it is “rotated and flipped” with some minor modification to the sally port and
parking layout. The shift in location and orientation is based on the findings of the probing work
already completed and avoids the probe 19 cavity, however additional probing is needed to confirm
that soils conditions are suitable. An additional A/E fee is also necessary for this.

Based on the above options we requested the contractor to submit their cost proposal to address
options 1 & 3. Attach are the contractor proposal in respond to our request. Our staff is presently

~.  reviewing the cost submitted with TRMA, our concern with the submitted cost is that these changes
are way over the normal range of the General Requirement costs.

GHURA does not discriminate against persons with disabilities.
The Chief Planner has been designated as Section 504 Coordinator.
The Coordinator can be contacted at the above address and telephone numbers.



?{.o U“BAN%

v 1‘»

Y},aouslke
N

o

We are now discussing another option with Ukrit on a mat foundation to include
excavating/backfilling and without micro piles which is a simpler construction and quicker to
construct, which will reduce the costs for formwork, trenching, additional probing. It is our plan to
have the team come up with the best option with a final cost that will be presented to the board within

a month.

Attachment; Rex Intl Cost proposal
Marians Drilling , Summary of probe hole
Option1,2&3



Rex International, Inc.

General Building & Engineering Contractor
Suite 201 Saylor Bldg.

139 E. Chalan Santo Papa St.

Hagatna, GU 96910
Tel: 671-472-6763 Change Order # 003

PROJECT : Construct New Central Precinct in Sinajana Guam 11/17/2017
Contract No: GHURA -11-2016-CDBG
To: Mr Mike Duenas
Executive Director - GHURA
Attn: Mr. Albert Santos
Subject: Change Order #003
Request for Cost to Move Structure

Rex International quote for subject change order is as follows:
1. Shift the Bldg. Location & Orientation.
Scope:
This involves shifting the building further north and re-orienting the structure. The building
design remains essentially the same, but it is rotated and flipped with some minor modifications
to the sally port and main parking

Cost ~—-mmmmmmmeeee 5202,0‘10-00

Additional Time is 6 months

5. Probe additional 10 holes at locations tha will be provided by GHURA
Scope:
provide additional 10 holes of soil probing work. GHURA will provide location of the 10 holes to
be probed.

B ssossssesmestons $16,748.00

3. Remove unsuitable soil and backfill 8 ft of soft silt and trash over half of the building footprint
Scope:
Remove unsuitable soil and backfill 8 feet deep of soft silt and trash over half ¢
and replace with compacted basecourse, The area for removal is as noted on the GHURA
provided floor plan approximately 8,430 sq ft

. $157,283.00

Rex International
472-6763




z jo | abed

LL°0+0'202 ¢ ! 00°00S5°0L $ .m 00°020'50L $ 00'059°7} 3 IVLOL ANVHED
Ligel'e 3 1%L © 14D _
05'212'291 g iejo-gng
(1A A ¢ 9,62 @ Wolid § PESWSAD
00°0lL'0ck $ io0000S0L $ 00°0Z0°s0} $ 00705971 $ [ejol-qng
- $ = $ = g = $
00°00S'2 $ - g 00005+ $ i 000051 $ i 007000} $ 00000t 3 $1 L sainn Aesodway ¢
00°00€'2 $ 1 00°00S'L $ 00005t ¢ {00008 4 1 00008 $ = 3 ” s1 L ysa) uonoedwo? 'z
00°000'% $ 1 00000F $io00000F% % = $ = ¢ s 1 Joedwonyapels)jeusie apeibang jjeisuy| *)
SHMHUOM TIAID "D
pooze'Ll ¢ : 00009 $ : 00°00S $ i ooozg'vl % 100022l $ 1000052 $ 000052 $ g L 122132913 '€
000026 $ 1 00008 $ 1 00°008 ¢ 1000052 $ 100005, $ ! 00008 ¢ : 00°006 $ 81 L aul| 19Mag 'Z
00°0S0'6 $ : 00008 $ 1 00008 $ 1 0000S'L $ : 00°00S'L g 1 0005L % i 00°0S5L $ 3] 1 ouy| 181ep L
s3lLLn 3us ‘g
00°000°0} $ - $ goooog $ 1 00°000¢ $ 1 000004 $ 1000002 g s1 L sasuadx3 "oSIN 'S
00°000°LS $ = $ pO000'LS $ jo0000S'e  § o $ sow 9 juawabeuey 108foid v
00°00%'9 $ i 00°00F $ 1 00°00F% $ 1 00005'E $ 1 000058C $ 100005¢ $ 1000052 g = L noke mapN sunbyuoodey ¢
00°005'8 $ 1000062  $;00005Z 1000009 $}00000'9 § i - $1 - §1 = b BUDiEIS [ MOM Aeains'z
00°000°0} $ - $ 00'000'0L $ | 00C000L 8 = $ = i = L So94 MOIADY Ueld B Nuiad Buipjing "
SINIWIHINDIY TVHINIO 'V
IVLOL $ LINN IYLOL $ 1NN Iv1i0L $ LINN LINN H3gNNN
§$v.i0L NOILdIYOS3Aa WALl
1509 1dIND3 150D ¥0o8v1 1502 IvVIN3LYI ALLLNYND

NMOQxv3dg LSOO

ainyonng utey Bunuauo-ay/Buiddld “) way - £00 J8pI0 abueyp

weng ‘eueleuls
JoUI93id 991|0d |EIJUSD MAN E JO UOPINASUOD
-103roydd




1 jo | abed

85'8v.L'9l $ i 00°0¥9°S $ 00'526'9 $ 05°162 $ AVLOL ANVHO
97°'0.9 $ 1%L P @ LED .
€L'8/0'gL $ {l=101-gng
£9°G1Z'S § ishGc © W0id '8 pEaYisng
05°298°C1 $ i 00°0¥9°C $ 005269 ¢ 05°L62 $ |ezo1-qng
= $ = $ = $ . $
00006 $ { 00°006 $ { 00'006 g = § = g = g = g o0 L NOILLYZITIGON3a 'S
0gs¢ceL $ e $ N $ | 00°Sek $ 1009 $ | 05°L6C $ i05¢ $in g8 1NOYD TVNOLLIAAY v
00°005'F g £ $ 00°00S'y $ 100008t $ o $ = $i = 8 ONILIVEA 7 LHOd3H ONIYIINIONT '€
00°0vZ'E $ i ooovee $ | 00P2E g - 3 e $ = $ is3oH 0L .81 X SITOH 0} ONILNOAUD ® ONIDOOT'ONITINEA 2
00°00S'E $ 1 007005} $ 1 00°005'L $ i 00000C $ ! 000002 $ = $ - $i = L NOILLVZITIGON "L
IV1OL g LINN IvLOL S LINN JYLOL $ LINN LINN | ¥3FANN
SIVLOL NOILdI™OS3A N3 LI
150D 1dinD3 1s02 ¥oav1 1502 IVI¥ILYIN ALILNVYND
NAOOXMVY3IHE LSOD
$3J0H 0} jo Buiqoid j10g [euonippy °Z waj) - £00 48pJ0 abueyd
Wens ‘eueleuls
Jou1daid 891j0d [BJUSD MBN B JO UORINISuo)
103rodd




| jo | abed

89'¢8Z’25L § m IV.LOL ANVYHO
81°962'9 $ 1%L 7 @ LY
05°/86'05L ¢ {iB101-gng
05 2B 0¢E § 1 %S¢ © 1oid ' PEsUIRAD
000620z $ 000996 § o008k'LL  $ 0005962 $ jejoi-gns
00°005'L $ i 00006 $ | 00006 $ i 00008 $ | 00009 $ = L uonezijiqoy-2d ‘9
00°096'L $ : 00°09. $ 10056 $ 1 00°00Z°t $ i D0'0GL $ - 3 - $:! @ 8 1831 NOILOVYdINODD "§
00°00S'L $ i 00°000'9 $:00¢ $ { 00°005°L $ 1060 g = $ - ¢ A0 000g syl ,.Z2b-.8 ISVY3Eans LOVdINOD v
00°0£8'S8 $ 1 00°009'E $i1021 $ 1000852 $ 1980 $ | 0005964 $ 169'9¢ $ i A0 0oo¢g S| .21 - B TIVINILVIN ISVEENS AVIHdS /AV1 e
0005211 $ 1 00°05L'8 $i09¢€ $ 1000052 $ 1001 % it $ - i A0 00Sse |los ajgeynsun asodsig/ineH g
00'0SZ°LL $ i 000SL8 $105¢ $ 1000052 001 g - $ = $i A0 0052 |I0S 3|qEHUNSUN SAOWIAL B 1ND °|
00°00S'L $ i 00006 $ 1 00006 $ ; 00009 ¢ : 00°009 3 = g - $1 =1 L uonezijiqoi "}
VLOL § LINN V101 § LINN TVLOL $ LINN LINN | 93SWNN
SIV1O0L NOILdIE2S3d N3 LI
1S09 LdIND3 1S09 HO8V1 1S02 TviN3LvIA ALLLNYND
NMOOXvY3da 1S0D
asinooeseg pejoedwod (pim asejdey @ Julidjood Buipling Jo JjeH J9AQ |10S 2|qEUNSUN SAOWRY “E WY - £00 48P0 abueyn
Wens) 'euBlEUIS
JouID8ld 991j0d [e3UaD MaN E JO UoRINJSUoD
123rodd




ﬂMﬁ%”/

probe hole location

o
J=

{%}

@ @ 30FT.0.C. = 18EA

O @ 15FT. O.C.
-
Lders

.

i |

JMTERDR CONCRETE SLAS ON
GRADE 4" THICK Vi/ 13 &
SOIL PROBING LEGEND:

I7DCEACH VIAY, TYP.

SIDEWALK PAVEMENT
REFER TO CMIL ONGS. TYP.

g
:
==
el £ . -
& T NPT
o el | i
1 . I
Ll |
>
s _

7

| ——

T F
T

ED

¥

%
l?_

:
e I s

b

. e

JEE |

7)Y
3 ,/Hx...ll
B uwm.x.‘..ls..hmnwvﬁ
e || T R
il I 1
52 i = Mo
=a [ | 2 T e e p
mm LJ e
o L Pe
x2 %
-
sk

Lr
s N
'

CQFnL_/'lC‘L—x j



s

vis-goeog |
T ugeuse
T wwows sY
T soafoa
 593/581/941
$93/%41
SIMNIANI0A LINEEd

g

anpanasy
B LRl
EDEUNDIY PR RN oL

EEVWL

BN S S

A IRRERN

-4 = 3 \M/_

AL KR HIYID'0.E1
@ of Sn HoeL v 20w
HO BYIS JUSWINGD HOmAN

SV I0VED NO VIS

THSAL ONY STVAID HOUDJINNOD D IWIidal

'STNII0 OHINIAD TMM MR, ~HNi—15¥D
TOIdAL 404 (205, L33HS 0L 3438 T

STNAHIS HvEdY 0Ny ‘SAUON
THULINKLS TVIINED HO4al 08~ 33HS OL HIGEH 8

S0
505 I3HS 335 'WOUVNISIO SNUOCH TR IW
905 SIS 335 NOLYMOE3IO Thn [S834] )
905 SLIMS I3 NOLVNDEIO T [SENA] D
905 SI3HS 3T WOUVNIISID T [S] [

505 L3S LS “NOWMSEID OMICOS NWMDD E=]

208 13345 335 'NOIYNISIO NHTIDD @

SAN3ID3T NOILVANNOI

dAl 50RO WD 0L M3
ANTANS HTRRIGIS

“NVd NOLLY

annod -~/




e

oo e

22

e

L

WL sl s

NOISINGY NDISE0

WY d 3118

ey A
usn-L
ssapppy

e st w - vk ) A
SRR oy g ey

ey D N uRL

EeVWIL

weg Tenaumiag =N

SROISIASY

NvId m.....@.@

P e === i
S
~—

s
L
|
1
1
|
1
|
it |
il
| i
B .m
i
3 |
5 i i
% i ]
! 1
i ! “

| f
| i 1
| 1

i

i
|

_'ai_nm-L.\
T e Rrieiay

]
T = 7]
i Ld

i

———
LTS Serurs
P — —
AL il

—
(_')
”~

O

.




}
)

ﬂ-;.‘--—.i-l_'

WYL BT
RS T

.‘!

AOVLT 3T ——

1
i

AFTTT

st
A 1 TR HOLVREES
AT EIRE “et s el

- —

————————

NV Ia dilo .

S \\w‘ ....I...If..r:_.....
s\.\. - l!.lr....l.r..l..
l\\ .l.-....l._llll.l‘f-.
\.\\. . - - ....l.lj......r.r....
\\ 7
L~ - _ A —
-~
0g 13 e8| £e
gremmmnet 4 gy
BT W1 T S
£ | . P
R | R ﬁ% [ | 0z - L 8L \—J_/
{ - 0 | Z 1 oi Lot |
= — 2 % ..
m L —..()
m 3 LRl o
| -0 ; : = {
A i s K
: i _ 4 , ; _ Ier
” _ . _ o BEE : : g @\
L “ — ; <
| ! N G-zr .v | i -
m, e all
e =N T — 3 — e — —
| S N ———
oo - ,



